
State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM-------------

DATE: July 10, 2013 FILE REF: 03-58-558176 

TO: File 

FROM: Jamie Dunn- Spooner 

SUBJECT: Price Rite 2 Spill- NF A (83) 

On January 2, 2012, the Department was notified of a release of petroleum product during piping/tank 
removal at Price Rite, Hayward. The release was determined to be in a small area and was suspected to 
be caused during the removal process. An RP letter was sent on February 19, 2012. Soil samples were 
collected at and around the location where the release was to have occurred. 5 soil borings were 
advanced through the area with field screening and laboratory samples collected. Samples were collected 
at the approximate depth of the release (2-4 feet) and at 7- 8 foot in depth. No detectable petroleum 
constituents were found. 

As such, no further action is required (NF A). 
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June 07, 2013 

DAVID LARSEN 
REI 
4080 NORTH 20TH AVENUE 
Wausau, WI 54401 

RE: Project: 6310 PRICE RITE 
Pace Project No.: 4078541 

Dear DAVID LARSEN: 

,, 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 24, 2013. The 
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the 
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless 
otherwise noted in the body of the report. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

r~ 
Brian Basten 

brian.basten@pacelabs.com 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 
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Project: 6310 PRICE RITE 

Pace Project No.: 4078541 

Green Bay Certification IDs 
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 
Florida/NELAP Certification#: E87948 
Illinois Certification #: 200050 
Kentucky Certification#: 82 
Louisiana Certification#: 04168 
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 

CERTIFICATIONS 

New York Certification #: 11888 
North Dakota Certification#: R-150 
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001 
US Dept of Agriculture#: S-76505 
Wisconsin Certification#: 405132750 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 
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Project: 6310 PRICE RITE 

Pace Project No.: 4078541 

Lab ID SampleiD 

4078541001 GP1 @2-4 

4078541002 GP1@ 7-8 

4078541003 GP2@ 2-4 

4078541004 GP3@2-4 

4078541005 GP4@2-4 

4078541006 GP5@2-4 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

Solid 05/23/13 10:00 05/24/13 08:30 

Solid 05/23/13 10:05 05/24/13 08:30 

Solid 05/23/13 10:30 05/24/13 08:30 

Solid 05/23/13 10:50 05/24/13 08:30 

Solid 05/23/13 11 :30 05/24/13 08:30 

Solid 05/23/13 12:00 05/24/13 08:30 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 
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Project: 6310 PRICE RITE 

Pace Project No.: 4078541 

LabiD Sample ID 

4078541001 GP1 @2-4 

4078541002 GP1@ 7-8 

4078541003 GP2@2-4 

4078541004 GP3 @2-4 

4078541005 GP4@2-4 

4078541006 GP5@ 2-4 

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT 

Method 

WI MOOGRO 

ASTM 0297 4-87 

WI MOOGRO 

ASTM 0297 4-87 

WI MOOGRO 

ASTM 0297 4-87 

WI MOOGRO 

ASTM 0297 4-87 

WIMOOGRO 

ASTM 0297 4-87 

WI MOOGRO 

ASTM 0297 4-87 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace. Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analysts 

MRS 

MAV 

MRS 

MAV 

MRS 

MAV 

MRS 

MAV 

MRS 

MAV 

MRS 

MAV 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)46~-2436 

Analytes 
Reported 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

1 
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www.pacelabs.com 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9 

Green Bay. WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Project: 6310 PRICE RITE 

Pace Project No.: 4078541 

Sample: GP1 @ 2-4 LabiD: 4078541001 Collected: 05/23/13 10:00 Received: 05/24/13 08:30 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters 

WIGROGCV 

Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Surrogates 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 

Percent Moisture 

Percent Moisture 

Sample: GP1@ 7-8 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. 

Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 

<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/30/13 22:02 71-43-2 
<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/30/13 22:02 100-41-4 

<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/30/13 22:02 1634-04-4 
<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/30/13 22:02 91-20-3 

<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/30/13 22:02 108-88-3 
<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/30/13 22:02 95-63-6 
<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/30/13 22:02 108-67-8 
<50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/30/13 22:02 179601-23-1 
<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/30/13 22:02 95-47-6 

101 % 80-120 05/29/13 14:28 05/30/13 22:02 98-08-8 

Analytical Method: ASTM 02974-87 

2.5% 0.10 0.10 06/06/13 15:02 

LabiD: 4078541002 Collected: 05/23/13 10:05 Received: 05/24/13 08:30 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. 

WIGROGCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:20 71-43-2 

Ethyl benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:20 100-41-4 

Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:20 1634-04-4 

Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/1314:28 05/29/13 20:20 91-20-3 
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:20 108-88-3 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/1314:28 05/29/13 20:20 95-63-6 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:20 108-67-8 

m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:20 179601-23-1 

o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:20 95-47-6 
Surrogates 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:20 98-08-8 

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87 

Percent Moisture 4.9% 0.10 0.10 06/06/13 15:02 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

Qual 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Project: 6310 PRICE RITE 

Pace Project No.: 4078541 

Sample: GP2 @ 2-4 LabiD: 4078541003 Collected: 05/23/1310:30 Received: 05/24/13 08:30 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters 

WIGROGCV 

Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Surrogates 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 

Percent Moisture 

Percent Moisture 

Sample: GP3 @ 2-4 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. 

Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 

<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:45 71-43-2 
<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:45 100-41-4 
<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:45 1634-04-4 
<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:45 91-20-3 
<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:45 108-88-3 
<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:45 95-63-6 
<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:45 108-67-8 
<50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:45 179601-23-1 
<25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:45 95-47-6 

102 % 80-120 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 20:45 98-08-8 

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87 

4.3% 0.10 0.10 06/06/13 15:03 

LabiD: 4078541004 Collected: 05/23/13 10:50 Received: 05/24/13 08:30 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. 

WIGROGCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:11 71-43-2 
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:11 100-41-4 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:11 1634-04-4 
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:11 91-20-3 
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:11 108-88-3 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:11 95-63-6 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:11 108-67-8 
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:11 179601-23-1 
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:11 95-47-6 
Surrogates 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:11 98-08-8 

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87 

Percent Moisture 8.2% 0.10 0.10 06/06/13 15:03 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

Qual 

w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
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w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 

Date: 06/07/201311:59AM 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 
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www.pacelabs.com 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Project: 6310 PRICE RITE 

Pace Project No.: 4078541 

Sample: GP4 @ 2-4 LabiD: 4078541005 Collected: 05/23/13 11:30 Received: 05/24/13 08:30 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

WIGROGCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:36 71-43-2 w 
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:36 100-41-4 w 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:36 1634-04-4 w 
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:36 91-20-3 w 
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:36 108-88-3 w 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:36 95-63-6 w 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:36 108-67-8 w 
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:36 179601-23-1 w 
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:36 95-47-6 w 
Surrogates 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 21:36 98-08-8 

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87 

Percent Moisture 3.5% 0.10 0.10 06/06/13 15:03 

Sample: GP5 @ 2-4 LabiD: 4078541006 Collected: 05/23/13 12:00 Received: 05/24/13 08:30 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

WIGROGCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. 

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 22:02 71-43-2 w 
Ethyl benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 22:02 100-41-4 w 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 22:02 1634-04-4 w 
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 22:02 91-20-3 w 
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 22:02 108-88-3 w 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 22:02 95-63-6 w 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 22:02 108-67-8 w 
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 22:02 179601-23-1 w 
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 22:02 95-47-6 w 
Surrogates 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) ·103% 80-120 05/29/13 14:28 05/29/13 22:02 98-08-8 

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87 

Percent Moisture 2.6% 0.10 0.10 06/06/13 15:03 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

Date: 06/07/2013 11:59 AM 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services. Inc .. Page 7 of 13 
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: 6310 PRICE RITE 

Pace Project No.: 4078541 

QC Batch: GCV/10335 Analysis Method: WI MODGRO 

QC Batch Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. Analysis Description: WIGRO Solid GCV 

Associated Lab Samples: 4078541001,4078541002,4078541003,4078541004,4078541005,4078541006 

METHOD BLANK: 798503 Matrix: Solid 

Associated Lab Samples: 4078541001,4078541002,4078541003,4078541004,4078541005,4078541006 

Blank Reporting 
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 
Benzene ug/kg 
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 

m&p-Xylene ug/kg 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 
Naphthalene ug/kg 
a-Xylene ug/kg 
Toluene ug/kg 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 

Parameter 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 
Benzene ug/kg 
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 
m&p-Xylene ug/kg 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 
Naphthalene ug/kg 

o-Xylene ug/kg 
Toluene ug/kg 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 

Date: 06/07/201311:59AM 

<25.0 60.0 05/29/13 18:38 
<25.0 60.0 05/29/13 18:38 
<25.0 60.0 05/29/13 18:38 
<25.0 60.0 05/29/13 18:38 
<50.0 120 05/29/13 18:38 
<25.0 60.0 05/29/13 18:38 
29.9J 60.0 05/29/13 18:38 
<25.0 60.0 05/29/13 18:38 
<25.0 60.0 05/29/13 18:38 

102 80-120 05/29/13 18:38 

798504 798505 

Units 
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD 
Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec 

----
1000 976 1090 98 109 
1000 968 1080 97 108 
1000 1000 1100 100 110 
1000 972 1080 97 108 
2000 1950 2170 98 108 
1000 1000 1080 100 108 
1000 1000 1090 100 109 
1000 980 1090 98 109 
1000 981 1080 98 108 

103 102 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

% Rec 
Limits RPD 

80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Max 
RPD Qualifiers 

11 20 
11 20 
9 20 

10 20 
11 20 
7 20 
9 20 

10 20 
10 20 
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: 6310 PRICE RITE 

Pace Project No.: 4078541 

QC Batch: PMST/8536 Analysis Method: ASTM D297 4-87 

QC Batch Method: ASTM D2974~87 Analysis Description: Dry WeighUPercent Moisture 

Associated Lab Samples: 4078541001, 4078541002,4078541003,4078541004,4078541005, 4078541006 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 803621 

Parameter Units 

Percent Moisture % 

Date: 06/07/201311:59AM 

4078536007 
Result 

26.5 

Dup 
Result RPD 

26.2 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Max 
RPD 

10 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

Qualifiers 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

QUALIFIERS 

Project: 6310 PRICE RITE 

Pace Project No.: 4078541 

DEFINITIONS 

DF- Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of 
the sample aliquot, or moisture content. 
NO - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit. 

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 

MDL- Adjusted Method Detection Limit. 

PRL- Pace Reporting Limit. 

RL- Reporting Limit. 

S - Surrogate 

1 ,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene. 

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values. 

LCS(D)- Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D)- Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP- Sample Duplicate 

RPD- Relative Percent Difference 

NC - Not Calculable. 

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up 

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected. 
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for 
each analyte is a combined concentration. 
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes. 

TNI- The NELAC Institute. 

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS 

W Non-detect results are reported on a wet weight basis. 

Date: 06/07/2013 11:59 AM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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Project: 6310 PRICE RITE 

Pace Project No.: 4078541 

Lab ID Sample ID 

4078541001 GP1 @2-4 
4078541002 GP1@ 7-8 
4078541003 GP2@2-4 
4078541004 GP3@2-4 
4078541005 GP4@2-4 
4078541006 GP5@2-4 

4078541001 GP1@ 2-4 
4078541002 GP1 @7-8 
4078541003 GP2@2-4 
4078541004 GP3@2-4 
4078541005 GP4@2-4 
4078541006 GP5@ 2-4 

Date: 06/07/201311:59AM 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1241 Bellevue Street- Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

(920)469-2436 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE 

QC Batch Method QC Batch 

TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. GCV/10335 
TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. GCV/10335 
TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. GCV/10335 
TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. GCV/10335 
TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. GCV/10335 
TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. GCV/10335 

ASTM 0297 4-87 PMST/8536 
ASTM 0297 4-87 PMST/8536 
ASTM 02974-87 PMST/8536 
ASTM 0297 4-87 PMST/8536 
ASTM 0297 4-87 PMST/8536 
ASTM 0297 4-87 PMST/8536 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analytical 
Analytical Method Batch 

WIMODGRO GCV/10336 
WI MODGRO GCV/10336 
WI MODGRO GCV/10336 
WI MODGRO GCV/10336 
WI MODGRO GCV/10336 
WI MODGRO GCV/10336 
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Data Package Options 
(billable) 

0 EPALevellll 

C019a(27Jun2006) 

MS/MSD 
0 On your sample 

(billable) 
0 NOT needed on 

your sample 

/'2 ~ 
(~~~Analytical"~~ 

UPPER MIDWEST REGION 

MN: 612-607-1700 WI: 920-469-2436 

CHA;;;;;CUSTODY 
*Preservation Codes 

B~HCL c~H2S04 D~HN03 E~DI Water F~Methanol G~NaOH 

FIL.TERED? 
(YESINO) 

PRESERVATION 
(CODE)* 

J~Other 

Datemme: 

Datemme: 

Quote#: 

Mail To Contact: 

Mail To Compa!ly: 

Mail To Address: 

Invoice To Contact: 

Invoice To Company: 

Invoice To Address: 

Invoice To Phone: 

CLIENT 
COMMENTS 

Date/Time: 

Datemrne: 

Date/Time: 

Page of 

LAB COMMENTS 



Sample Condition Upon Receipt 

Pace Analytical SeNices, Inc. 
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 

· · Green Bay, WI 54302 . ;!!2:e Analytica( 
( Client Name: ___ ._,.7{---'--=E=_:_L_' __ Project # ~--.(tQ-ks:~( 1 

Other Ula.f.~ Couri~r: r Fed E:r:: UPS r USPS r Cl.ient r Commercial r Pace 
Track1ng#: ~g'33 7' · 
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: L yes )/4io Seals intact: r yes C no 

Custody Seal on Samples Present: r yes Pf no Seals intact: r yes r no 

Packing Material: r Bubble Wrap .R""Bubble Bags r None r Other 

Thermometer Used · N~ Type of Ice: £:J Blue Dry None ~(Samples on ice, cooling process has begun 

Cooler Temperature Uncorr: /Corr· ~~gical Tissue is Frozen: r yes 

Temp Blank Present: r yes 9(. no r no Person examining contents: 

Temp should be above freezing to 5•c for all sample except Biota. D~t~: "!;;""-~~ 
Frozen Biota Samples should be received s o·c. Comments: lmtlals: 

Chain of Custody Present: \'t_ves ONe ON/A 1. 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: $Yes ONe ON/A 2. 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: _¢Yes ONe ON/A 3. 

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ~s ONe ON/A 4. 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ¢t._es ONe ON/A 5. 

- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt DYes ONe DatefTime: 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): DYes 4Ne ON/A 6. 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: DYes (\im"e ON/A 7. 

Sufficient Volume: 1_[]Yes ONe ON/A 8. 

Correct Containers Used: ~es ONe ON/A 9. 

-Pace Containers Used: ffo*s ONe ON/A 

-Pace IR Containers Used: DYes ONe ~/A 

Containers Intact: ~ DNo ON/A 10. 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests DYes ONe -~A 11. n i 

12.~tlh _:;:::::£) C)CJ ;$ ~-/~~xr Sample Labels match COC: DYes ~e ON/A 

-Includes date/time/10/Analysis Matrix: 
::::;;· ::7=0 ~' ~~~'ffl? ~tW 

All containers needing preservation have been checked. r HN03 rH2S04 r NaOH r NaOH +ZnAct (Non-Compliance noted in 13.) DYes ONe ~/A 13 . ..,.----- --------------------------------All containers needing preservation are found to be in 
compliance with EPA recommendation. DYes DNo ~/A 
Q-1~9~ lj~2~~<;?Ji::Z_nf'-ct ':_9! Na(_?lj ~~ ______________ 
exceptions: 0 , eliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, (Jh>~ Initial when J~ab Std #ID of !·Date/ 
O&G, WIOR , henolics, OTHER: es DNo completed preservative Time: 

Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): DYes ONe ~/A 14. 

Trip Blank Present: DYes ONe fJwA 15. 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present DYes ONe piA 
Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): 
Client Notification/ Resolution: 

.. 
If checked, see attached form for additional comments 0 

Person Contacted: Date!Time: --------------------------
Comments/ Resolution:---------------------------------....,---------

Project Manager Review: 

F-GB-C-031-Rev.Ol (01Mar2013) SCUR Form 

Date: __ _.>) ... r_-~'J .. Z_-tr-2'"-----­
Page 13 of 13 
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CML & ENVIRONIIIENTAL 
ENGINEERING, SURVEYING 

I 0 

0 

I 
I 

LEGEND 
40 

~............., 

SCALE: I" = 40 ' 

#1 = 6,000 GALLON 
GASOLINE UST 

112 " 6,000 GALLON 
GASOLINE UST 

#3 = 10,000 GALLON 
GASOLINE UST 

GEOPROBE SOIL BORING 
--- -- .. EXCAVATION EXTENTS 
- '-· - PIPING 

s SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION 
Q DISENSER 
0 UTILITY POLE 

~ ORIGINAL MAPPING PROVIDED BY ICECOR/ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS. SUPERIOR WI REI Engineerin , INC. 

~ PRICE RITE FIGURE 2 :SITE MAP 
~ 99 21 N. STATE ROAD 2 7 hP=ROJ"""Ec=r --:oN"o.-----,-----,o""RA""WN=-BY;,-:-..-----....'1'1":"'"--1 
~ HAYWARD, WI 54843 6310 NAP 
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CML & ENVIRONIIIIENTAL 
ENGINEERING, SURVEYWG 

CONTOUR I NTERVAL 10 FEET 
NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929 

RESERVE, WIS. 
N4552.5--W9 122.517 .5 

1971 

DMA 2775 IV NW- SERIES V861 
QUADRANGlE LOCAIIO < 

Lii 
~ ~------------------------------------------------,-------------------------------~R.~~~l~E.~n~m~e~e~n~n~g~· ~l~W~C~. 
<:> PRICE RITE FIGURE :SITE VICINITY MAP 

DEC LI NAIID <I CEN lER or H(lt 

~ 9921 N. STATE ROAD 27 PROJECT NO. DRAWN BY: 
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State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
810 W. Maple Street 
Spooner WI 54801 

February 19, 2013 

Ms. Debra Freeman 
Price Rite Inc. 
9921 n. State Road 27 
Hayward WI 54843 

Scott Walker, Governor 
Cathy Stepp, Secretary 

Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

1TY Access via relay- 711 

Subject: Reported Contamination at Price Rite Inc., Hayward WI 

Dear Ms. Freeman: 

On January 2, 2012, the Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources (DNR) was notified of a petroleum release 
at the above mentioned site. On February 2, 2012 you were notified ofyour responsibility under Section 292.11, 
Wisconsin Statutes to investigate and remediate this release if necessary. On May 11,2012, the DNRreceived a 
recommendation of"No Further Action" from .METCO, for the release based on the assumption that the 
contamination detected in 2012 was remnant contamination from an earlier release that was investigated and 
closed in 2011. 

All of the information gathered for this (2012) notification was presented to the Northern Region Closure 
Committee for review and a determination if No Further Action was appropriate for this release. The closure 
committee determined that there was no significant information to show that the contamination (20 12) was from a 
historic release but rather determined that was a new release and as such needed to be investigated and remediated 
if necessary. 

Please~onta1 t me at 715 635-4049 if you have any questions or comments. 

Ja eD 

rogeo ogist 
mediation & Redevelopment Program 

Cc: Ron Anderson, .METCO, 1421 State Road 16, La Crosse, WI 54601 
Kahn Adams, Great American Insurance, 49 E. 4th St., Suite DTN-600, Cincinnati, OH 45202 

dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov Naturally WISCONSIN O I'RJNTED 

ON RECYCLED 
PAPER 



Excellence through experience'M 

1421 State Road 16 La Crosse, WI 54601 + 1-800-552-2932 + Fax (608) 781-8893 + Email: rona@metcohq.com +www.metcohq.com 

May 9, 2012 

James Dunn 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
810 West Maple Street 
Spooner, WI 54801 

MAY 11 Z01Z 

DNR SP-

RE: Price Rite Site 2 located at 9921 North State r~oad 27, Hayv'tard, Wisconsin. Brrts #03-58-558176 

Dear Mr. Dunn, 

I was contracted as the environmental consultant on this existing LUST site. My first priority was to obtain the 
WDNR file for review as this was also the location of a past SPILL and LUST, which had both been closed by 
the WDNR. The SPILL was closed on 4/11/00 and the LUST was recently closed on 3/15/11 after 20+ years of 
investigation and remediation (in-situ system). 

Upon review of the file as well as the recent Tank System Site Assessment by ICECOR, I have concluded that 
further investigation is not needed for the following reasons: 

1) The location of the dispensers have remained the same throughout the long history of this old gas station . 
During the original LUST Investigation (started in 1986 and closed in 2011 }, no soil borings were conducted in 
the area of these dispensers and thus no soil samples were collected. Since the extent of contamination was so 
large (originally 2,000-foot long groundwater plume and 1,000- foot long at the time of closure), it is very likely 
that some if not a significant amount of the petroleum release originated from the area of the piping and 
dispensers. Matter of fact, the groundwater plume map (see attachment) include all the dispenser islands within 
its boundaries, which is completely logical to anyone who has investigated releases from similar LUST sites. 
Thus, the contam ination recently discovered could very likely be due to preexisting conditions. 

2) The ten soil samples collected below the recently removed underground storage tanks and piping all came 
back as "no detect". These tanks were not located in historic locations as were the dispensers, but instead they 
were located south of the historic contaminated plume . This shows that these systems were competent. 

3} Since the recently removed systems were compliant with the strict federal and state tank rules, and had no 
indications of a release during its operation (to my knowledge), it is very unlikely that enough petroleum products 
could have been released (unnoticed) by these three dispensers alone to rival what had been released from the 
original UST systems and subsequently left in place at the time of the recent closure (2011 ). The low 
concentrations of the three recent contaminated samples appear to support this (D-1 = 104 ppm GRO, D-2 = 5.4 
ppm GRO, D-4 = 72.3 ppm GRO). Please note that these levels are considered extremely low for a "source 
area" and definitely do not represent a significant release. 

4) Since the old LUST site was closed (in 2011) with significant soil and groundwater contamination being left in 
place, we already know that any new soil and groundwater samples collected in the area of these historic 
dispenser locations would absolutely show high levels of contamination. Thus, further investigation would be 
repetitive and would likely be redefining the historic contaminant plume. 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

I 
'"' 



5) This site does not qualify for PECFA Funding or insurance coverage. The current owners of the property will 
not be able to afford a new LUST Investigation. 

Thus, we recommend that the WDNR consider that this site be granted "No Further Action" as it appears that 
any further work would result in redefining and reevaluating a historic and known plume that has already been 
investigated/remediated and met WDNR closure criteria. 

Sin~~ 4 / 
/;:;:/d.Y.~ 
Ron Anderson, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

cc: Kahn Adams 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 
Page2 
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WDNR BRRTS on the Web - Activity Details http:/ I dnr. wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?adn=035855817 6&site ... 

Home About Topics Contact Us 

WDNR BRRTS on the Web 

Navigation: BOTW Home » Basic Search » Search Results» 03-58-558176 Activity Details 

03-58-558176 PRICE RITE SITE 2 
ltillili!i 

Location Name County I 
WDNR 

Click Name to View Details and other Activities 
Region 

PRICE RITE SITE SAWYER I NORTHERN 
Address Municipality 
9921 N STH 27 HAYWARD 

Public Land Survey System 

NOT AVAILABLE I CLICK TO VIEW lUICK m I,IIEllll - ·····--·-··· - ·-····-· 
Additional Location Description 
NONE i I 858061380 I UNKNOWN 

._}.U.!.isdiction I PECFANo. I EPA Cerclis ID I StartDate I -~!l_d Date --t;-~.<.tst Action ............ _________ 
DNR RR I 54843980646 2012-01-02 2012-02-03 

Characteristics 
EPA NPL DSPS Eligible for Above Ground D I 7 C C t · t· ?I On GIS 

Site? Tracked? PECFA Funds? Storage Tank? rye eaner. o- on amma 10n. Regist:ry? i?J 
No I Yes I No I No No I Yes I No 

Actions 
Place Cursor Over Code to View Description 

Date Code Name Comment 
2012-01-02 1 Notification -

2012-01-11 :3:3 
Tank Closure Environmental Site 

TANK REMOVAL REPORT Assessment Rpt Received 
2012-02-03 2 RP Letter Sent !-

Impacts 
Type !Comment 
Co-contamination 1-
.§E.~C:_<:>ntaminatio~----···----··········-·····_.1:._ ______________ ....•.•....•...•... -·--·-··-······-·····--·--·····- . ............... __ 

Substances 
Substance Tvoe Amount Released I Units 
Volatile Organic Com pounds voc I 
Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded Petroleum I 

Who 
Click Project Manager Narre to Compose Email 

Role Name/Address 
~~;;p_(l_!lSible Party_ ··---~~ICE RIT~.J.~.~ .• J921 N ?_!.!:'.27 HA~-~~_1?.,.':'\'_! 5484~---···-··----- ········--····----·· 
Project Manager JAMIE DUNN 810 W MAPLE ST SPOONER, WI 54801 

Quick Response Codes 00 
Scan to Transfer Information to Your \Nireless Device 

I 
I 
! 

I 
I 

1 of1 5/9/2012 9:25AM 



WDNR BRRTS on the Web - Activity Details http :I I dnr. wi.govlbotw I GetActivityDetail.do ?adn=03 58 000021 &site ... 
' 

1 of3 

Old - Clo~cf 
Home About Topics Contact Us 

WDNR BRRTS on the Web 

Navigation: B01W Home » Basic Search » Search Results» 03-58-000021 Activity Details 

2006-05-04 

ORGAS& VCR 

been approved at this location but some contamination remains. Due to this 
1rerna1111na residual contamination, one or more continuing obligations are applicable to this 

(e.g., an asphalt cap or other barrier covering the contamination). For infom1ation specific 
the continuing obligations at this location, read the Closure Letter within the GIS Registry 
the Documents section below. For general infom1ation on managing continuing obligations and 

contamination click here.You must contact DNR before constructing a 
contamination must be handled if disturbed. 

ON SITE, BEGIN GW 

51912012 9:25AM 



WDNR BRRTS on the Web - Activity Details http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?adn=0358000021&site ... 

2 of3 

2006-08-10 ~~ Miscellaneous/15 
COST ESTIMATE FOR CLOSURE AND 
ABANDONMENT ACTIVITIES RECVD 

2006-10-05 ~~ Miscellaneous/15 
PHONE CALL WITH DEB FREEMAN TO DISCUSS 
SITE 

2006_10_10 2 __ 1 __ 1__ Operation & Maintenance Start-
lstate Lead/2 

SIGNED CONTRACT/PO FOR CLOSURE 
ACTIVITIES RECVD 

-----~007-01-02_ ..... __ ... \!.\!._~~l~neous/16 ·-----t=D:,=I~~-~SSED SITE WIT!:f'-::R:.C:P=-c=::--=-----
PRIVATE WELL SAMPLE RESULTS FOR 9957 

2007-02-23 ~I}_ Status Report Received/4 BENSON RD 

2007-02-26 99 Miscellaneous/17 PHONE CALL WITH RP TO DISCUSS SITE 

2007-04-03 ~~ 
M' 11 ; 18 PHONE CALL WITH RP TO DISCUSS STATUS OF 

1sce aneous SITE 
-····· ·····-········ 

2007-05-08 99 --+-M-is-c-eli~-~eo~--------·-:---·--- PHONE cALL WITHR_P_To-mscuss siTE 

2007-08-16 99 Miscellaneous/20 DISCUSS SITE WITH RP 

Closure ... ~.<:>! Approved ---------·-·-1---................ --------------· ........... _____ _ 
M' II 

121 
CALL TO SITE PROPERTY OWNER TO DISCUSS 

2007-09-27 99 

....... ~9 

ISCe aneous STATUS 

Miscellaneous/22 
Miscella!:leol!_s/23 

laneous/23 

SITE VISIT, DISCUSS WITH SITE OWNER 
DISCUSS SITE WITH PROPERTY OWNER 

·-- ------ PRI"i'i.A.T'E"WELL SAMPLE RESULTS RECVD Flit:----· 99 Miscellaneous/24 PRIVATE DRINKING WATER RESULTS RECVD 

__ ... ?.Q~-01-12 ... _ ... J'-:9-fMcc_i:::sc::e:.:.:ll::::an:.:.:e:.:o:.:u:::os/':2:.:5'-:_-:-c :----f-P..:..R::.IV..:.:A..:.:f:..:E:...W:.:..::E::::LL::...:..:R=E~I,J!:'I.~_R_EC_D ________ _ 
Status Report Received/5 2009-02-17 43 

2009-02-17 1.1'~ 
Closure ~eview Req Received (no STATE LEAD 
fee requ1red) 

2009-03-05 80 -- ·--· Closure Not Approved/2 - ·------------------------··-·-----1 
2009-11-13 99 Miscellaneous/27 COMPLETE SYSTEM ABANDONMENT. 

2010-05-12 ~~ Miscellaneous/28 
MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS 
RECD. 

2010_12_29 1]~ Closure Review Req Received (no STATE LEAD 

·----·----- ........... __ fee req~I_!'!:E_~------------+- --------------·-----------·---1 
2011-03-15 11 Activity Closed 
2011-03-15 50 GIS Registry Site 

20U-o3 .. 15 2 __ 3 __ 6__ Continuing Obligation- Residual NO FEE 
GW Contamination 

·-zoi2--o-2---15 ____ 10-0-~G~I-'-S~R~e~g~is~tr~y~Q~A~Q~C~C-o_m_p.~le-te-d~~----------·---------·4 

Documents 
Click Document Name or LRL to Open 

Category : Name 

GIS Registry Packets : GIS Registry Packet 

Financial _ffj 
Grants, Loans, DERF Expenditures, State-Funded and Spill Response 

Category Fiscal Year 
?.ta~EJ..:Funded ~:::..es""p:..:o..:..nc:.se;:__:_: ~C~o:::..st;__ ________________________ + ___ O:::O:::.:O::.OO'--
State-Funded Response : Cost 2000 
State-Funded Response : Cost 2001 

~S::t:::at~e~-F~u~n:.:d~e~d_:_R~e~sp~o~n~s~e~:~C::o::s~t ________________ -4---~2::0:.:c~ 
State-Funded Response : Cost 200 
State-Funded Response : Cost 2004 
State-Funded Response : Cost 2005 I 
State-Funded Response : Cost 2006 i 

Impacts 
Type Comment 

File Tvpe 

Amount 
$143,669 

$17,657 
$78,572 

$951 
$9,070 

$5,323 

~C:.:o~n~ta:.:m~in=a~te:.:d:...P~r..:..i\~'a,:.:t~e~W..:.:e~II;__ ________ ~7~W..:.:E:.:L:.:L:.:S ________________ ~----------------

<=.9ntamina!~Cl.l!.!!.~-~-~[l:i!.. of WaY ........... ------+-----------------·----·-----·-------- ............ ___ _ 
Groundwater Contamination GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION 
Off-Site Contamination 

Soil Contamina~_rl. __ , ____________ -~.:S:..:O~I-=L~CONTAMINATION 
Substances 

·--·---·--------! 

Substance I Type I Amount Released I Units 
Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded I Petroleum I 
Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded Petroleum I I 

Who 
Click Project rvtanager Name to Compose Email 

Role Name/ Address 
Responsible Party PRICE RITE INC 9921 N STH 27 HAYWARD, WI 54843 
.RP-co;rt~-ctfAg~·;;t-----·----'DESRA-FRE-EMAN99il .. N STATE RoAD27-- HAYWARD, wrs4s43 -----·---· 
Project Manager PHIL Rl.C .. !:I.!I.BD 875 S 4TH AVE PARK FALLS, WI 54552 

.<=..<:>!:i~.U..I!~ ... - ...................... _ A!:~~-~-!.\§?_0CIATES ---~~l~ OAKWOC?,~ ... J::I!.'=!:S PKWX ...... ~-~~LAIRE..!. .. :..':f .. I .. _S4 7Q.!_ ___ _ 
Quick Response Codes ~ 

Scan to Transfer Information to Your Wireless Device 

5/9/2012 9:25 AM 



WDNR BRRTS on the Web - Activity Details http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?adn=0458216451&site ... . . 

0/tl 
Home About Topics Contact Us 

WDNR BRRTS on the Web 

Navigation: BOTW Home» Basic Search » Search Results» 04-58-216451 Activ~y Details 

04-58-216451 PRICE RITE (CULLIGAN) 
alilliinJii!lli:!•iii!U 

Location Name Click Name to View Details and Other Activities County 
WDNR 
Region 

PRICE RITE SITE SAWYER NORTHERN 
Address Municipality 
9921 N STH 27 HAYWARD 

Public Land Survey System Latitude Google Maps ™ RR Sites Map 

NOT AVAILABLE - CUCKIQ~IEW Cl:!:(;KTOVIEW 

Additional Location Description Longitude Facility ID Size (Acres) 
NONE 858061380 UNKNOWN 

r-W~~!~1--·········-·!:'ECFA No. ----~!:'~<;:erclis ID St;;~_r_I_Q~~ f---:---~nd _!?.ale -----· .•... ~'3..~!_1.\ction 
1999-02-23 2000-04-11 2000-04-11 

Characteristics 
EPA NPL DSPS ! Eligible for Above Ground Drycleaner? Co-Contamination? 

On GIS 
Site? Tracked? I PECFA Funds? Storage Tank? Registry? II 
No No ! No No No No No 

Actions 
Place Cursor Over Code to View Description 

Date Code !Name Comment 
1999-02-23 

' ~"' """"" 
-

1999-02-23 5 orted to DNR 
2000-04-11 r---··n- ..... 9. .... ·-·----···--···----··-········---·- ·········---·············----···············--····-···--·-·················-·--·-····-
2000-04-11 83 lose-out Under NR708.09 

Impacts 
Type !Comment 
Contained/Recovered 1-
Soil Contamination -

Spill Information 
Incident Reported hnvestigator Source Date Date ' . ·-------··········-···-

02/23/1999 02/24/1999iUNKNOWN 
Gas or Service Station/Garage/ Auto 

i Dealer/Repair Shop 
Cause: hose left in feed tank caused siphoning to floor 
Comment: NONE 
·-····-·-····-·---·-·--·······-- ····-·-----················ .. ···········-·---······-··--·· ... ··---············-... ·· ····-··-·---- ···········--···-·--- ............................. ___ 

Spiller Actions 
Action Comment 
Cleanup Method -Absorbent soda ash & floor dry 
Waste Destination landfill 

Substances 
~~tance _______ -----j-----·-- ;~~~ -----~l]!g~eleased .......... ~ 
Salt G 

Who 
Click Project Manager Name to Col'fllOSe Email 

Role ! Name/ Address 
Responsible Party iCULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING 2200 PIONEER AVE RICE LAKE , WI 54868 
DNR File Contact iDANIELLE WINCENTSEN 223 E STEIN FEST RD ANTIGO, WI 54409 

Quick Response Codes if! 
Scan to Transfer Information to Your Wireless Device 

I 
I 
I 
! 
I 

1 of 1 5/9/2012 9:26AM 



3 
.. DEUSL£. 

. ·"1! ... 
. ~ 

(B . 

... 

fi('JJ[NSCHA TZ 
.trou:s.) 
~ :t-t· 

.• 

~~~Ju; .. t. ·~ 
c..-,+~·foe.J~..t;~ .. 

-~JJ-~:. ~~" er 
(€-!+~.~~t-c.~ 

:·· 

Ar;l!Yft\1 
IW.L Uj 

.... f!il'\'11!- '\ll:l'f~ 

.., SD'1lt:;: .V£1'1~ 

DANCZYK 
SURI!P M:l 'Cilol.L~I'I 

.f\lll. .(]~:TAN.._.,.. 

,~ !§~l t'"' 
..... ~ 

i~~~ 11 -~~~ !; .. ~{ 

l 
~ 
... 

·t l 'il 
P. 

...-~ 
.-a -.; 

(7~ 
£1 
b ·-,:,; it 

e~~: 
11. 
~~ @· -C. 

Vl 
U1 
<( 
t;lt'--

N 

~~ 
0 

o:::o::~ 
Ow 
=:>1-"' 
0~@ 
- t/1 ~ 
_l'l:~ 

..... ..c( 
wn:.::c 
i--0 
-Z a::_ 

N 
WOl um . 

-
0::: 
a... 

Figur.e. 2 

~ .. ~-

' ,, 
' 
~ 

I· 
1 

I i 
! 

l 

! 

,. 

.! 
i 

'1: 

' j 

. j 
i 

I 

' 

! 

. . I 



0 

A 

WEST 

1200 -1200-

1190 AW•4 

'6 11,8 -11&0-
> 0 D 

0 
~ 

HTO .. ~ z 
. . . :0 o •. ' 

.-. :. -liTO-' .. ,., 
• ,t. •. 

0 

~ 1 ieo i:; 
.J 
w 

1150 

114 

~::~ci~";:-~k:;:~~~·MPt 
~c:~:.v-

II SO -11 so-

.... 
~· 110 

SECTION A-A 

·-
~ ·. . 0 

' 
~--.. :-

.l;" 

0 . .. 

. -

ro.::;:::] 
~ 

.... 

v 

'f?'f~·~lto!J 
$1' 

A 
EAST 

1130 

lfs.bwno>' 

s 
> 
0 
3 
z· 
0 

... 
~ .... 
...I 
Ill 

.,,..._...,..,_ ........ '""""' 
tp,o.eEE G-l',AV£'- (l>t..U>V!UH) 

'f'lt.li!-CO ......... '151\U ...._1-lt> 
1'1\AC:~c;jftAVJ!Ji&.~.a.c._:u":f . 
=-le"fiy.~s ~.,w .... s 

,.._..MR IOo.II .. ATIC>I ~""""" """"'CN510 (t.Af>} 

'"'"' 1\l!."f'D!-151! 
G;l<OUo.IP w"'!1'-l'> ~e (oo/oe/~~ 

t.J~• ~'-,.~.,t'~~~"; ... :~~) MP<>I\TEI> 

EAST/WEST HYDROGEOLOGIC CROSS-SECTION 



P.R 

i 
(p 

c 
NORTH 

1200 

1190 

1180 

31170 

z 
0 

!( 1160 
~ 
.J 
Ill 

114 

1130 

. ; 
. ' _____ ....,_ 

f r t • 

I I ........ /·­

--,:_ 

B 
NORTH·. 

120.0 

1190 

JIB 

a 
I; 1170 
~ 
z 
£ 1180 
!c 
>' 
ILl 

d 1150 

1140 

1-130 

r·~ 

• 
0 

.. 
;, 

SECTION. .C-C 

6 ':. 
•.. 

.. 

IM, 

SECTION B-B 

• 

c 
SOUTH 

1200 

1190 

II SO 

1170 

8' 
> 
1!1 z 
z 
0 

1160 ~ ,. 
~ 

11!50 

1140 

1130 

r~~ 
- .... 

6.t; .. ·-

'""" 

t . : : ... : .: 
" .... - f'1 

--=-~---: 
-"' ,... .. :" ~ 

a. 
SOUTH 

12'00 

1190 

1180 

1170 

1160 

IUIO 

1140 

lll!IO 

LEG.ENO 

~'ffd:Hr.~r'iooJ 

11:.1'-

WSU.~t\lll'tO 

8' 
> 
0 

~ 
z 
0 

~ 
> 
LLI .... 
LLI 

~DTION 
p;'INI!l,..GoA.tt,~C. &lf\Lt 5A,.,J'() 

TRAC:U .,.!lavaL '"u.uv tUM} 

F"''" -=A- 811.>.) $A.o.ll> 

~fc:~~t~:m;,, 
~VEL .._.,. ..... ~UYIIJM). • 

1'\-~H .. l<>l-ll"t.~TIO>I t>IITl!Cj'l:>~ ... _..._.Sil (o..l\11} 

No P,'a9i'"Ncll 

"'R"Ot.Jl.ll) WA.'l&FI SUIIFAt;.« (10/ls/.fiJ) 

IHE'ET 

NORTH/SOUTH HYDROGEOLOGIC CROSSftSECTIONS 4 



State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
810 W. Maple Street 
Spooner WI 54801 

February 2, 2012 

Ms. Debra Freeman 
Price Rite Inc. 
9921 N. State Road 27 
Hayward WI 54843 

Scott Walker, Governor 
Cathy Stepp, Secretary 

Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay- 711 

Subject: Reported Contamination at Price Rite Inc. 2, Hayward, WI 
WDNR BRRTS Activity# 03-58-558176 

Dear Ms. Debra Freeman: 

On January 2, 2012, Mike Kohn ofiCECOR Inc., on behalf of Price Rite Inc., notified the Wisconsin Department 
of Natural Resources ("WDNR") that petroleum had been detected at the site described above. 

Based on the information that has been submitted to the WDNR regarding this site, we believe you are 
responsible for investigating and restoring the environment at the above-described site under Section 292.11, 
Wisconsin Statutes, known as the hazardous substances spills law. 

This letter describes the legal responsibilities of a person who is responsible under section 292.11, Wis. Stats., 
explains what you need -to do to investigate and clean up the contamination, and provides you with information 
about cleanups, environmental consultants, possible fmancial assistance, and working cooperatively with the 
WDNR, Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) or the Department of Agriculture, Trade and 
Consumer Protection (DATCP). 

Legal Responsibilities: 

Your legal responsibilities are defined both in statute and in administrative codes. The hazardous substances spill 
law, Section 292.11 (3) Wisconsin Statutes, states: 

• RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is 
discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions necessary 
to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from the 
discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state. 

Wisconsin Administrative Code chapters NR 700 through NR 749 establish requirements for emergency and 
interim actions, public information, site investigations, design and operation of remedial action systems, and case 
closure. Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter NR 140 establishes groundwater standards for contaminants that 
reach groundwater. 

Steps to Take: 

dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov Naturally WISCONSIN 

PRINTED 
ON RECYCLED 
PAPER 
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The longer contamination is left in the environment, the farther it can spread and the more it may cost to clean up. 
Quick action may lessen damage to your property and neighboring properties and reduce your costs in 
investigating and cleaning up the contamination. To ensure that your cleanup complies with Wisconsin's laws and 
administrative codes, you should hire a professional environmental consultant who understands what needs to be 
done. These are the first steps to take: 

1. Within the next 30 days, by March 1, 2012, you should submit written verification (such as a letter from the 
consultant) that you have hired an environmental consultant. If you do not take action within this time frame, 
the WDNR may initiate enforcement action against you. 

2. Within the next 60 days,,by Aprill, 2012, your consultant should submit a work plan and schedule for the 
investigation. The consultant must comply with the requirements in the NR 700 Wis. Adm. Code rule series 
and should adhere to current WDNR technical guidance documents. 

In addition, within 30 days of completion of the site investigation, your consultant should submit a site 
investigation report to the DNR or other agency with administrative authority. 

For·sites with petroleum contamination, when your investigation has established the degree and extent of 
contamination, your consultant will be able to determine whether the Department of Safety and Professional 
Services or the WDNR has authority over the case. For agrichemicals, your case will be transferred to the 
Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection for oversight. 

Sites where discharges to the environment have been reported are entered into the Bureau for Remediation and 
Redevelopment Tracking System ("BRRTS"), a version of which appears on the WDNR's internet site. You may 
view the information related to your site at any time (http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do) and use 
the feedback system to alert us to any errors in the data. 

If you want a formal written response from the department on a specific submittal, please be aware that a review 
fee is required in accordance with ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code. If a fee is not submitted with your reports, you 
should proceed under the advice of your consultant to complete the site investigation and cleanup to maintain 
your compliance with the spills law and chapters NR 700 through NR 749. Do not delay the investigation of 
your site by waiting for an agency response. We have provided detailed technical guidance to environmental 
consultants. Your consultant is expected to know our technical procedures and administrative rules and should be 
able to answer your questions on meeting cleanup requirements. 

All correspondence regarding this site should be sent to: 

Jamie Dunn 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
810 West Maple St. 
Spooner, WI 54801 
James.dunn@wisconsin.gov 

Unless otherwise requested, please send only one copy of plans and reports. In addition to the paper copy, an 
electronic copy may also be submitted. To speed processing, corresp_ondence should reference the BRRTS and 
FID numbers (if assigned) shown at the top of this letter. 

Site Investigation and Vapor Pathway Analysis 
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As you develop the site investigation workplan, we want to remind you to include an assessment of the vapo;· 
intrusion pathway. Chapter NR 716, Wisconsin Administrative Code outlines the requirements for investigation 
of contamination in the environment. Specifically, s. NR 716.11(3)(a) requires that the field investigation 
determine the "nature, degree and extent, both areal and vertical, of the hazardous substances or environmental 

. pollution in all affected media". In addition, section NR 716.11(5) specifies that the field investigation include an 
evaluation of the "pathways for migration of the contamination, including drainage improvements, utility 
corridors, bedrock and permeable material or soil along which vapors, free product or contaminated water may 
flow". 

You will need to include documentation with the Site Investigation Report that explains how the assessment was 
done. If the pathway is being ruled out, then the report needs to provide the appropriate justification for reaching 
this conclusion. If the pathway cannot be ruled out, then investigation and, if appropriate, remedial action must 
be taken to address the risk presented prior to submitting the site for closure.- The DNR has developed guidance 
to help responsible parties and their consultants comply with the requirements described above. The guidance 
includes a detailed explanation of how to assess the vapor intrusion pathway and provides criteria which identify 
when an investigation is necessary. The guidance is available at: 
http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/archives/pubs/RR800.pdf. 

Additional Information for Site Owners: 
We encourage you to visit our website at http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr, where you can find information on selecting 
a consultant, financial assistance and understanding the cleanup process. You will also fmd information there 
about liability clarification letters, post-cleanup liability and more. 

If you have questions, call the DNR 715 635-4049 for more information or visit the RR web site at the address 
above. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

eDunn 
rogeologist 

Remediation & Redevelopment Program 

Enclosures: 

Selecting a Consultant- RR-502 
http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/archives/pubs/RR502.pdf 

Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award, Information about PECF A Reimbursement, DSPS 
publication ERS-10083-P 
http://dsps.wi.gov/er/pdf/pecfa!ER-PECFA-ERS 1 0083%28Info%29 REV 7-ll.pdf 

cc: Mr. Kalm Adams, Great American Insurance Group E&S Division (via Email) 



State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
810 W. Maple Street 
Spooner WI 54801 

February 2, 2012 

Ms. Debra Freeman 
Price Rite Inc. 
9921 N. State Road 27 
Hayward WI 54843 

Scott Walker, Governor 
Cathy Stepp, Secretary 

Telephone 608-266-2621 
, Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 
TTY Access via relay- 711 

Subject: Reported Contamination at Price Rite Inc. 2, Hayward, WI 
WDNR BRRTS Activity# 03-58-558176 

Dear Ms. Debra Freeman: 

On January 2, 2012, Mike Kohn ofiCECOR Inc., on behalf of Price Rite Inc., notified the Wisconsin Department 
of Natural Resources ("WDNR") that petroleum had been detected at the site described above. 

Based on the information that has been submitted to the WDNR regarding this site, we believe you are 
responsible for investigating and restoring the environment at the above-described site under Section 292.11, 
Wisconsin Statutes, known as the hazardous substances spills law. 

This letter describes the legal responsibilities of a person who is responsible under section 292.11, Wis. Stats., 
explains what you need to do to investigate and clean up the contamination, and provides you with information 
about cleanups, environmental consultants, possible financial assistance, and working cooperatively with the 
WDNR, Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) or the Department of Agriculture, Trade and 
Consumer Protection (DATCP). 

Legal Responsibilities: 

Your legal responsibilities are defined both in statute and in administrative codes. The hazardous substances spill 
law, Section 292.11 (3) Wisconsin Statutes, states: 

• RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is 
discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions necessary 
to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from the 
discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state. 

Wisconsin Administrative Code chapters NR 700 through NR 749 establish requirements for emergency and 
interim actions, public information, site investigations, design and operation of remedial action systems, and case 
closure. Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter NR 140 establishes groundwater standards for contaminants that 
reach groundwater. 

Steps to Take: 

dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin,gov Naturally WISCONSIN {!~PRINTED 

ON RECYCLED 
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The longer contamination is left in the environment, the farther it can spread and the more it may cost to clean up. 
Quick action may lessen damage to your property and neighboring properties and reduce your costs in 
investigating and cleaning up the contamination. To ensure that your cleanup complies with Wisconsin's laws and 
administrative codes, you should hire a professional environmental consultant who understands what needs to be 
done. These are the first steps to take: 

1. Within the next 30 days, by March 1, 2012, you should submit written verification (such as a letter from the 
consultant) that you have hired an environmental consultant. If you do not take action within this time frame, 
the WDNR may initiate enforcement action against you. 

2. Within the next 60 days, by April I, 2012, your consultant should submit a work plan and schedule for the 
investigation. The consultant must comply with the requirements in the NR 700 Wis. Adm. Code rule series 
and should adhere to current WDNR technical guidance documents. 

In addition, within 30 days of completion of the site investigation, your consultant should submit a site 
investigation report to the DNR or other agency with administrative authority. 

For sites with petroleum contamination, when your investigation has established the degree and extent of 
contamination, your consultant will be able to determine whether the Department of Safety and Professional 
Services or the WDNR has authority over the case. For agrichemicals, your case will be transferred to the 
Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection for oversight. 

Sites where discharges to the environment have been reported are entered into the Bureau for Remediation and 
Redevelopment Tracking System ("BRRTS"), a version of which appears on the WDNR's internet site. You may 
view the information related to your site at any time (http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do) and use 
the feedback system to alert us to any errors in the data. 

If you want a formal written response from the department on a specific submittal, please be aware that a review 
fee is required in accordance with ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code. If a fee is not submitted with your reports, you 
should proceed under the advice of your consultant to complete the site investigation and cleanup to maintain 
your compliance with the spills law and chapters NR 700 through NR 749. Do not delay the investigation of 
your site by waiting for an agency response. We have provided detailed technical guidance to environmental 
consultants. Your consultant is expected to know our technical procedures and administrative rules and should be 
able to answer your questions on meeting cleanup requirements. 

All correspondence regarding this site should be sent to: 

Jamie Dunn 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
810 West Maple St. 
Spooner, WI 54801 
James.dunn@wisconsin.gov 

Unless otherwise requested, please send only one copy of plans and reports. In addition to the paper copy, an 
electronic copy may also be submitted. To speed processing, correspondence should reference the BRRTS and 
FID numbers (if assigned) shown at the top of this letter. 

Site Investigation and Vapor Pathway Analysis 
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As you develop the site investigation workplan, we want to remind you to include an assessment of the vapor 
intrusion pathway. ChapterNR 716, Wisconsin Administrative Code outlines the requirements for investigation 
of contamination in the environment. Specifically, s. NR 716.11 (3)(a) requires that the field investigation 
determine the "nature, degree and extent, both areal and vertical, of the hazardous substances or environmental 
pollution in all affected media". In addition, section NR 716.11 ( 5) specifies that the field investigation include an 
evaluation of the "pathways for migration of the contamination, including drainage improvements, utility 
corridors, bedrock and permeable material or soil along which vapors, free product or contaminated water may 
flow". 

You will need to include documentation with the Site Investigation Report that explains how the assessment was 
done. If the pathway is being ruled out, then the report needs to provide the appropriate justification for reaching 
this conclusion. If the pathway cannot be ruled out, then investigation and, if appropriate, remedial action must 
be taken to address the risk presented prior to submitting the site for closure. The DNR has developed guidance 
to help responsible parties and their consultants comply with the requirements described above. The guidance 
includes a detailed explanation of how to assess the vapor intrusion pathway and provides criteria which identify 
when an investigation is necessary. The guidance is available at: 
http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/archives/pubs/RR800.pdf. 

Additional Information for Site Owners: 
We encourage you to visit our website at http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr, where you can find information on selecting 
a consultant, financial assistance and understanding the cleanup process. You will also find information there 
about liability clarification letters, post-cleanup liability and more. 

If you have questions, call the DNR 715 63 5-4049 for more information or visit the RR web site at the address 
above. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Jamie Dunn 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 

Enclosures: 

Selecting a Consultant- RR-502 
http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/archives/pubs/RR502.pdf 

Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award, Information about PECF A Reimbursement, DSPS 
publication ERS-1 0083-P 
http://dsps.wi.gov/er/pdf/pecfa/ER-PECF A-ERS 1 0083%28Info%29 REV 7-l l.pdf 

cc: Mr. Kahn Adams, Great American Insurance Group E&S Division (via Email) 
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Deo.9,2011 

Price Rite Inc 
9921 N State Road 27 
Hayward, Wi. 54843 

On 11-11~11 after eeveral phone calls to Doug Sorenson of T&D enterprises about what 
was going to happen When the tanks, lines, and pumps come out at Price Rite, I did not 
get any information on how the procedure was going to take place or any rules, or what 
was Price Rite's and what Doug could take according to what the Dept of Commerce 
contract, that Doug said he had, that I never saw or got, from anyone. I thought that 
would have been given to me before anything started. Doug and his employee got to 
Price Rite about 9:30 A.M. Doug started to take the panels off the pumps, then he 
plugged In his sawsall to my electric and started outtlng off the pumps without draining 
the tanks and lines. At this tlme, I had just finished runnlrig out the rest of the gas left In 
the tanks Into my car. There was still gas in the pumps and In the hoses and handles. 
Gas started coming out at that time. None of the gas was drained out prior to cutting 
the pumps off. While Doug was cutting of the pumps, his employee started to pump out 
the gas from the tanks, he never pumped the gas out of the lines. According to what I 
have learned, that there could have been over 195 gallons of gas In the lines. Since 
there were over 389 feet of line After they got done pumping the gas out of the tanks, 
Doug hooked up 3 shop vacuums, using rny electric again, ran extension cords across 
my parking lot with only 4 orange cones out. At that time Doug told me that he did not 
want anything Inside my building. He also told me that from the end of the cement to the 
bufldfng he did not want anything. I still did not know what Doug could or could not take 
according to the Dept of Commerce contract. 

On 11·21-11 the cement was taken out, at that time gas l"aked from the islands 
because the lines were not drained out. With the cement under the islands, that the 
D.N.R. made me put In, the quick connects and pipes that were In the cement under the 
Island started to leak, as well as, the pipes that were connected to the tanks that were 
under the cement. There was a very strong smell of gas In the parking lot all the time 
since the entire projeot started. I thought It was because of the shop vacuums running 
24 hours a day for 5 days, but the gas smell got worse. 

On 11 ... 22-11 when I got to Price Rite, Ooug was there with the entire team of workers. 
They started digging everything up under ground, The shop vacuums were turned off 
and the dirt was being dug out. At around 9:30, the Dept of commerce guy, and the guy 
taking the dirt samples, got to Price Rite. I am not sure of the exact time &~~veryone 
showed up. The dirt started to come out around the tanke, and the lines were atlll not 
dralne.d at all. The lines were hit by the machinery. GAS came pouring out, as Scott 
Johnson was standing watching Doug. Doug went down in the hole with a eawsall and 
made a V cut in the fiberglass pipe. The GAS poured out Into the ground because Doug 
did not have any container there to catch the gas until most of the gas was in the 
ground. Then Doug got a 5 gallon bucket and filled It over 1/2 full with gas. The 
contaminated ground was not dug up until later, since Doug came inside to ask me if he 
could buy some 50 gallon metal barrels to put tho contaminated &off In and he did not 

. know how many barrels he needed, because he was just getting the ground dug out. 
That was, as far ae I know, about one hour or so after the gas was dumped on the 
ground and soaking Into the sand. I was very upset about this because of all the 
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problems that Price Rite was accused of since 1987. Doug said that gas leakage 
happens, I said· not here it doesn't. Doug then Informed me that he would be taking my 
Red Jacket 9000 off the wall, that I paid for and own. I explained to him that I was told 
on 11 M17·11 by Doug, that he did not want anything inside the building. Since I did not 
have a copy of the so called contract from the Dept of Commerce, that Doug said he 
had ~ copy of and Doug said he had the right to take anything he wanted(l was told by 
one of the other bidders that I owned all of the equipment and could keep alii wanted). 
I told Doug that I wanted to keep It and Doug got Irritated at me. He told me that he has 
the right to take what he wants and that was that. Doug also said that he took $500.00 
off the bid for the salvage scrape. His employee said, after Doug left the building. that 
Doug takes the etuff, that Is the way he can bid so low on the projects, The employee 
said that Doug took off $600.00 of the bid, just like Doug said. I said the Red Jacket Is 
worth more than $500.00. Doug found out how much the Red Jacket was worth on a 
trade In on a new vederoot, that Is why he wanted it. 

After the tank were taken out and the samples w~re taken, . then the lines were pulled 
out and the GAS was running out of the pipes. I was watching from .Inside Price Rite 
and could see gas pouring out ofthe lines. The last Island #3 was getting dug out, gas 
was coming out of the linea Into the ground It was a lot because when they pulled out 
th" lines to the other Islands the gas went to the lowest spot of the lines which was at 
the last Island #3 and I figured that the gas had been draining to the Island number 3 
since the pumps were taken off on 11/17/11. When the samples were take around that · 
Island number 3, there was a lot of gas smell. The reason I say that the gas went to the 
Island 3 was when the site was closed by the D.N.R. there were a lot of bore sample 
taken around island #3. the sparging system and the aerations system that ran all the 
time. was around the island and there was no problem around the Island. If It was a 
problem the site would not have been closed. I have the closing report from Cedar 
Corp. that states what all the test results are. 

After the Dept of Commerce Guy left, a Guy came Into Prtce Rite and started talking. 
Doug was getting the tanks on the tailors. I asked the guy standing at my counter If I 
could help htm? He said I am just wafting to show the guys with the tanks where to 
take them. I asked him Where were they taking them_? He said down Hwy B to the 
property my dad owns. My dad owns Northwest Sanitary In Exeland WI.. and we bought 
the tanks to put the sewage we pump out of peoples septic tanks. The guy said we store 
the sewage In the tanks until we can transport all of It at one time to Rice Lake. I asked 
him how much they PAID for the tanks? He said, well we were only going to buy 2 tanks 
for $2.000.00, $1000.00 for each tank, but they are In such good shape we decided to 
BUY all3 tanks for $1000.00 each. He also said that they already bought one tank from 
Doug, when Doug was dfgging up tanks at a ga;9 station in Winter, WI. recently. At that 
time, I got a little pissed off, when Doug lled to me and said that for the SALVAGE he 
was only getting $600.00 that he eaid ha took off of1he bid. Now Price Rite has to pay 
for thl~ project G~nd all the so called, SALVAGE money should come off the price of the 
project. The money that Doug made off the tanks and the Red Jacket(that should have 
never been taken off my wall} should be deducted from what I have to ptty. 

I decided to call the Oopt of Commerce to find out why the fines were not drained and 
cleaned out If the money that Doug got paid for the tanks was deducted from the bid, 
if the Red Jacket should have been taken and why were shop vacuums used when the 
could have st~rted a fire. I was very upset when I contacted Sheldon Shaw and found 
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out that the tanks were supposed to be cut up and be real salvage, not sold. 

I feel that the bid of the $7,900.00 by Doug should be cut by the $3000.00 that he got 
paid for the tanka and $1000.00 for the Rod Jaoket and probes that he took that were 
mine. 1 am waiting for the report of the soil samples that I was told I was going to get so 
I know what Is going on. I also want a copy of all documents of the closure activity, copy 
of the permits, ~opy of the tank disposal, copy of the site assessment and all reports 
that are going to be flied. From what I understand there was al$o suppose to be a 
form that I was to receive before the project started telling me what was going on and 
who to contact If a problem. I never received one. There were a lot of problGmB that 
happened and I feel that the Department of Commerce should check out who is getting 
the bids and that they are qualified to do the job right. If my property comes up to be 
contaminated because of the removal of the pumps, lines, and tanks, that is the only 
way If the soil samples come up contaminated that It could have happened because of 
the D.N.R. closure report) I will not be responsible. 

There still are 3, 50 gallon drums with contaminated soil on Price Rites lot. The 
excavation crew onty did what they were told by Doug and did an excellent job. The 
company that did the excavating work at Price Rite should get there full amount for the 
job, becaus& they did what Doug told them to do. f thing that the excavator should get 
paid his $4000.00 directly to the excavator and not have to go through Doug, since there 
Is a problem with the selling of the tanks. I know who the excavator Ia and the address. 
I feel that Doug will try to get the money out of the excavator If Doug does not get the 
entire amount of the $7,900.00 

I want to know what Is going on with this matter, what you are going to do and I want all 
the reports that I listed and the reports from the samples of dlrt. I also want to know 
how much Doug Is getting paid. I have the rightn 

Thank you . 
. · .. J 

( ·. -~t;/.~)..., 1-' ~lzr ·t 
-.(~_,.,,..yt{.-1.- /t'C.J• l .. ~/ 
Debra Freeman 
President Price Rite Inc. 
9921 N State Rd. 27 
Hayward, WI. 54843 
716-634·4448 
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GREA'JAMEJ~ICAN. 

INSURANCE GROUP 

Specialty E&S Division 

49 E. Fourth St., Suite DTN-500, Cincinnati, 01-1 45202 
a 

FACSIMILE 

To: Debra Freeman 
Company: Price Rite, Inc. 

--·-
·--M•••~•·----------1 

Phone: (715)634~4448 
Fax: {715)634-4448 

From: Khan Adams 

-------------------·--

--~···-~-~---............ -----··-__.... ......... --.... -· 
Company: Great American Specialty_E_&_S ______ ----i 

Phone: j~_13)~76,_3_w7_1_34~~--------··-~­
Fax: (513)412-8435 

Date: February 1, 2012 
Pag_es: 8 (including this cover page) 

Comments~ Please let me know if you have ~x_g~es.~t_io_n_s_. ___ . 

·-------------------~-····--·-····-··""''"'""""""-~---~ 

---------------'----------------···~·•"''"'"""""""-·-·-""- ----
If au do not receive all a es or encounter transmittal difficul~!~~~~~-call: __ 

Name: Khan Adams Phone~ 513 763-~~-~.t-·--~---~~ .. J 
}OOOO(.X.Xl<:XXXXX.X.XX:JOOOOCXXX 

~QNFIP,~NTI/\bJIV NOXE 

'fHI:. INFORMAl'ION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMilE MESSAGE IS LEGAllY PRMLEGEO AND CONFIOENTIAt 
INFORMATION INTENDED FOR Tl"fEl US~ OP' THE INDIVIDUAL OR Ef\l"fiTY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF 
1'1-IIS MeSSAGE ll:l NOT THE INTEN013D RECIPIENT, VOU ArtS Ut:REtW NOTIFI!:;D THA'r ANV DISSEMINATION, 
DI~TAIDUTION OR COPY OF THIS 'JELI:COPY IS ST"ICTI. Y ~1\0HIBI'I'eO. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS 
T.ElECOPV IN EFI.ROR, PUtASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US DY Tf.ii.F.PHONG AND RETURN l'HE ORIGINAL 
MESSAGE\ TO US AT THE ADDRESS A80Vi; VIA THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.' 
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G1Nt AmeriAn lnrutaiiO(II CIICM!p 
S~llf E& S Dlvlllon 

GREA'1f1MsRICAN. 
«Sre•tof\rpcrlnn lns111ante GrlltlJ) l'O"Ntt 

:101 e rovd!tSttcet. liS.$ 

INSURANCE GROUP 

specialty I!&S Division 

February 1, 2012 

Debra Ft·eeman 
Prine Rite, Jno. 
9921 N. State Road 27 
Hayward, WI 54843 

Olldllllt.tl, 0114S20Hl01 
SH.'li7t.6300 
GreaiA~tltliiiNPilnct.com 

Via faos.im.lle: (71 5)634-4448 and VIa Certified Mail, Rerum Reculpt Requested 

RE; Insured: 
Claim Number: 
Claimant: 
Site: 
Polley: 

Dear Ms. Freeman: 

Prloo Rlte, Inc. 
661-5016815 
Wlsu~nsin Dapartmont of Natursl Resources 
9921 N. Stat& Road 27, Hayward, WI 
BTA 9925713-04 (8/1110-11) 

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 

Thialcttcr is to addreas coverage fo1· the aboYe-captioned matter. Pl'ice Rite, I no. (1'Prlco Riten) 
was insured undet· a <h-eat American Alliance Insurance Company olaims .. made Follution 
Ll11bJlity Insurance pulley and ~ olaim is being administeted by Oteat American SJlccialty 
:B&S Insurance Services (colleoti\'ely "Great American,.), 

This lettel' is to let you know thl\t we have identifted covemge Issues under the policy of which 
you should be awar0. We are rese1ving tho tight co asse1t any and .aJl policy l>rovislons that may 
apply in this matter, including tho right to deny covel'l\ge. 

I. ~QR.OUNDFAC'[& 

On August 26, 20 ll Wft wer~ notifled that Price Rit~ intended on removing tho tanks fi·om the 
site. At that thnc coverage for the site under the Great American policy had already lapsed on 
August 1, 20 ll. Price Rlto J1ad elected not to renew the policy 6Voa\ though the tanks were in use 
for some period after lhe end of the policy. The tanks wore removed by the State of Wisconsin 
o.n 'NoYember 21. 2011. ICBCO:R, tho cons\dtant taking confirmatory samples following the 
~x~ovation~ issued a Notification For HazardO\tS Substance Discharge to the Wisconsin 
Peparfment ofNatural R(\Sourees eWDNR,) s.isned December 29, 2011. The box hall been 
cltecked next to the statement on the form: ~'Sampling at tho site indltates thel'c lta_~ been a 
release to the envirorunent.n Tllo sample which e.xhlbited the highest co.ncentmtions of 
contamillA.tton was taken 3 feet belt'JW the dispense island. Jn the relevant obset~tlons section it 
is indicated "Estimate releaso occuned from overfills/spills Uun leaked through omcfcs in the 
conorete boneatl1 the dispensers and/o1· from the union of the flexible metal pipin2" to the 
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fiberglass piping leaking over time." In our di!loussiotl regarding this matter on Januory 25J 
2012, you took issue with thls conclusion stating that slte housc:keeping was such that 
contamJnoUon ftom spillsloverftlls are not lik.ely, fl\ addition, you pointed O\lt that tho ICECOR 
<:OnsuJtant only arrived at tho sltc a{\er the dispensers hnd been 1'emoved bl'inging into qltestion 
theb· ability to optne that the union in the flexible metal piping could hove been the source. In 
our disCU$Sion. ycm indicated you ate UMWare of any teak from the trullcs and piping syatem at 
the site. Thel'e was alcmgthy assessment and clean-up of the site which began in 1987 m1d 
4:0utlmled until closure was .granted by tllo WDNR ht20ll. We understand some contamination 
was left in plac0 when the state granted cllO$Ure. If our w1derstM.ding of the facts is l~tcorrect in 
any way, please let me know. 

ll, REQUEST FOR. lNFORMATION: 

We are in need of additional infot1nAfion as we continue our a.9sessment of this cfaim. Please 
send any infonnatlon l'egarding this matter to my attention, lncfudJng but not Hmited to the 
fotlowlng: 
o 'fhe tanks Wet·e •·emoved on. November 21,:2011. :Please send a copy of tho tl\nkremoval 

report. . 
a 'fh$ Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge wall aent to the WDNR. When you get 

ft re.,ponsc fcom the WDNR.tJlctt~c send us a copy. Plenso $end us copies of anything you 
send to the state regulntol'B and anything you teoeivc from them in the future. 

o The WDNR moy require that you .retai11 a consultant to address tbo insues identified in tho 
l'epot1 sent to them. If you intond on ·~taining a consultant, please send copies of nny 
proposals and 1-eports you receive. We wish to roviewthe proposals aud will let you know It' 
thote i$ coverage under th6 polioy for the work prop()Sed. Please note that any worlc; 
performed wffhont O\l)• collsent may be tt>nsl(fered volu.ntal1' on your pna·t. nnd 
eoverage may be exeb~dec:l. If you retain one of the consultants, plea.4Je have them carbon 
copy us on corrospondet1ce they issue in this mtett.,r. including but not limited to work plans, 
propo:;als, report$ and t·eporting to tho sbtte. This infonnatlon oud the timeliness of direct 
copies ate essential to our being able to effeotively evaluate this claim. 

a Plen.se be awrtl'e, the policy only .ocwor8 1\n ettviromnental incident that conunenced dming 
rha policy period from tho coyered tanks. Please send any evidence yo\l have of a release or 
escape of ft1el from the co\fexed tanks. Such evidence may include inventory records, line 
and tank tests, maintenance records, spill r~portsJ witness accoun.ts or ony other 
dpcumeniaticm of a leak. Spccltlcally, please provide us with: 
l. Copies of annual eomplianee testing requirements fo1· the produot lines and leak detectors 

completed since August 1, 2006. 
2, Copies of compliance te$tlng requh:emenfs completed ot any tJmo tbr the Wldergmund 

stortt2e tanks located at the premises location since August 1, 2006. · 
3. Copies of all daily inventory eontroJ records and monthly &'ccouciliatlon statmnents 

compl$~d sbtoe August 1, 2006, 
·4. Copies of nil writtctta·eports pedaioing to 60 day Jnspeetion rcquirem~nts of all sumps; 

manways; dispensers; a11d spill containers compleled at any time since August I, 2006. 
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5. Copies of any repair invoices that ltave been mado at any time to the storago tank 
system(s) at the premises location since August 1, 2006. 

6. Cople.$ of all retained printouts for the automatio tonk. gauging system since August 1. 
2006. 

1. Any documentation regarding any storage nmks (above or underground) that has been at 
tho site. This includes location and size of such tcmk&. 

8. Reports of spills or overf11l incidents at the si~. 

III. ANAf.-YSIS OF POLleY COVBRAGB 

Oteat ~erican provided an underground atoragc tank C'UST'') Cloirus-Made Pollution LlnbUlty 
Policy B'fA 9925713-04 (8/1/l~ll) to Price Rite, Inc. The site-speoifio Retroactive Date is 
August 1, 2006. Tho Schedule o£Dosignated Sites lists three tanks at the site including the 
assooint~ piping, eq"ipmeAt and dlspensol's, The policy specifies a limit of$ J ~()00,000 pel' 
envJromnental incident and n $1,000,000 aM\lal aggregato Jhnlt, A $10,000 deductlbte applies 
at this site whe1•e coverage is afforded under the policy. 

Reservation ofRighJ.t 
In reviewing tllo iufollnatlon gathered dm·ing our initiul evaluation of this olaim, 1t appears that 
there arc iSS\lt.lS affecting co"el'll86 under the Pollution Liablllty Insurance policy fbt· tills repol1ed 
matter., Gre~t Am.erieaJl resetves the rJght to assert any tctm, condition, definition, exclusion m· 
other pmVl6lon:t of the policy of'lns\lrartca or a right of defense, which tbiR evaluation might 
develop. This l'eservation of rights is based on all of the Insuring Agreements, BxoJusions and 
Conditions ofthe policy In addition to those mentioned specifically in this letter. Please read 
your poJioy as a wbole, to understand tl1o benefits a'Vailable to you under this policy. 

lnsudng A&eement 
It is possible the WDNlt wJU Jssue a mandate for Price Rite to assess and r~nedlate the 
identified contamination at the site. The portion of the Groat American policy which WQUld be 
applicable if~he WPNR issues a mwtdate Js insuring agreement?. wl1ich reads as foJJows: 

2. Insuring Agroomcmt- Government Mandated •cJeon-up GoBls" Liability 

a. Wa will pay lhos8 sumsi/Jal tho Insured becomes legally obligated to ppy as "fJ/ean-vp ~sis" 
to Wltich lhis lnsumnce appl/e.<:, Tho amount we will PffY for such "clean-(lp r.n.!lls" is 1/mlttJd as 
doscrlb9d In SECTION V- LIMITS OF INSURANCE, 

b. This lllsflranoo sppllas to "clean-up costs" caUSB(II>Y an "environmental Incident" thai 
r;ommetnoe:s oJ) or altar lhtJ Relroactlve Date shown Tn tho Ooclamtlons o11d /8 "declarad" 
during the "Polloy Span, n Tho "onvlroJJffl8JJ#al fnoldtmf" must ba from an "undergrormd ~lorugfl 
tanlfN at sn "lnsurea aJte"ln thtJ coverage territory" Tile "fJIJVIronmontallncldent must be 
rBTJOrlli'tllo usln wrfllng during the "Policy Span." 

(1) All"cletm•u(IC:OS(B" asserted agalns.l you as a t'8Slllt of an .. &nvlronm$nlttl tnr.fdenf' wh/cft 
wa8 "'dGolarfJQ" dvrlng lha "Polley Span" will bs dt19mQd to have berm mitd6 onlh& dtay 
IIIIJt ''envlronmentallnc/dsnr was "declar8d." 

02/02/12 11:67 AM Page 4 
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(2) Tl19fn&llrQd'8 obllgfltlon to pay «clean· tiP costs'' must be ssserlsd by lltD govemmt)nl of 
the United States of AmeTioa, Canada or eny polllfcsl subdlvf..o~~fon of lhB United Stat<1~ or 
Conude 

The policy pl'O'Vldes speclflo definitions of lhe following tt11ns: 

SECTION X- DEFINITIONS 

3. "Claim" means a demand for p8ytnBnt of mon9y or the tt.Jkfng of aotlon by s third party or the 
govemmont of 111& Unf/8d statf8 (J( Amtufta. Conada or any pollllcalsuiJdlvis/oll ollh8 Un/t9d 
Slates or Cstmda to rBmsdy an "'envltonmenlallnofdent." A "clafmP does nol lnalude lhe 
request foT lnformalfoll, 8 IJOflce of Intent f(> ~seNe rights or an asst~ttlon of 8 potential 
problem. 

4. "GI8en-up MSls'' mfl81)$ axpsnses forth~ r~movat or ~Joulrslizalloll of po//utanls. "C/MI).Up 
coals" does not fnr.lud9lesflng, monitoring anc/ determining the aource and oxtonl of 
contllmlntltloJl If lh91'Q Is tJt> "tmvlronmontallnc/dent." 

6. "Daolsrsd" mean11 tht~ earl/e$1 of the following times: 
a. ths d(Jy you flr~;t notifY us In writing of on "envlronmontsllncldent;" 
b. tho day wa rec6IV6 IIJe WJ1tl6n notice of a "claim" Ol' •suit" alleging 110 "6nVironmelllal 

lncldtJI'II" cau.ftad by yott. 

7. •envlronmentsi/IJcfc/ent• means 6ml8~lon, dlschargtJ, ralease or a8t1tJpe of pol/ulcmt{l/nto or 
upon land. the atmosphere, or any watercourse or body ofwatat, provided that such 
emission, dlschBfU9, rolt~ase or esoape/a from 8tt •underground storage lank" fit 011 Qlnsured 
s/to. H The "envlronment81 fncfdent'' e11ds whtm that emlsBfon. dlscJJarge, release or esoape 
h8$ been msotvod. 

8. "Insured s/lep means tho :spec/de /ocat(on(s) as shown In tho D6clarallons. 

9. "Load/no" or <~unloading" meftn9 lhB lnmsf9r of a product ilt {iln •Insured site" willie (/Je prod11ct 
Is being removed /tom or dispensed to rm ·•undergrovnd storage tank." 

10. "Potloy Span" msall8 tnat duration of time b8gi1JIIfng on tho R~tlroactlve Dale and fltldlng on 
lha last day of lite Po/f(JY Term. 

13. •undei'(Jmund storage tank" me~tms any one or combination of tatJks, lhslr assoclal9d piping 
atJd d/8petlsers as JlsltJd on the Underground Tank Data Sheet • 

.Bnlitoumentnllnoldont from a Covered Tank 
As required by Insm·jug Agreement 2, fot Cleanpup Costs coverage to apply, the Bnv1rorunental 
lncident must emanato :from a tank o:r its associated lllplng and diBpensers. You have indicated 
that although contamination hos been identified under tho dispenser in tho ICECOR report, yo\l 
are not awttre of nny emission or 1·eloase from the tank system, lftlto contami:nati011 found at the 
sito cannot be identified with o covered environmental Jncldent ftom n .tonk listed on the polioy, 
the1·e is no coverage for any eJean-up costs lncurred. 

Mandate 
W~ understand you are awaiting the WDNR•s response to the Notlftcation sent by ICBCOR. 
Please be aware we wfll only pay for Clean· Up Cotsts the Insured becomos obligated to pay due 

02/02/12 11:57 AM Page 5 

Page ~ 



02/02/12 1:44PM 
I ttl, I• /.VI( I.C•lfJflll •I 'VI IV I I 01 Y 

Pdce Rite, Ino. 
'February 1. 2012 
Pagc~of'l 

to a govennnent mtmdate. The Great American polioy only cover~ costs incurred in responding 
to a WDNR mandate. 

Declamtiott qf an Environmentallnoldent 
The Insuring agreement requires that the Environmental Incident be reported during tlto Polley 
Span. Subpmt (1) of the insuring agreement lndicalcs the Clean~up Costs wlll be deemed to have 
been made on the day that the Environmental Incident was Declared. At. this time you ha"Ve 
maintained th~t you nrc unaware ofa.n Environmental Incident from the tank syl)tem. Therefor6. 
we rosetve the 1ight to deny this claim on the basis tbat an Bnviromnental Incident was not 
declared during lhe Polley Span. 

Extended Re~rJjng Pel'iod 
·We nom tho.t tile policy lapsed on August 1, 2011. Theto is ftll automt\tio ox~nded 1-eporting 
period whlcll \s applicable h\ the policy as follows: 

SECTION VIII· AuroMA TIC EXTENDED REPORTING PERIOU 

If this Pol/oy Is cancelled of IIOI}f6JJ•wsd far any rtJtuton, lire following Is added as pact (4) of 
Paragmph 1.o. Btld Pttrl (3) of Paragrapll 2.b. of SECTION I p POLLUTION LIABILITY 
COVERAGE: 

A "claim" tirt~t m(;lde Itt wdtlng to us within 6 months after tha end of the Polley Torm will be 
deem9d to have boeiJ made on lll&lasl day oll11e Polley Tllrm. provltled lhsllhe "claim" Is lor 
"bodily ltljuty. ""property d6mag8" or 114}/ean-up costs" ns a tesult of an "envlronmSI)lal 
lncldfmt" that commonood boforo thtt tmd of the Polley Term and auboequo11t to lh9 
Retroaotlv6 Date shown In thfil Polloy oeo/smtlons. The "nnvlmnmentat Incident" must btt 
!fQm an "undergmund storage tank" at an "lnmJtdd site." 

Tills Extended Rapotllng Period will not rDinstate or lncroaselh9 LIMITS OP INSURANCe or lhtJ 
LIMIT OF DEFENSE, nor w//llt exts11d tho Polloy Term. 

This ax tended reporthlg pel·iod allows the insured the oppo~nltY to 1·eport a Claim within six 
months aftor tho Polioy Ttnn. The insllred did not nmew the pofioy on August 1, 2011. Tho aix 
month period lapses on February I, 2012. Therefore th~ lnsured has until F~bl"\\Rry 1. 2012 to 
rep ott a Claim. The definition of a eltlim in the policy includes the eoverrunent mandate .. At tltis 
tin1e, we are unaware of any nuaadate Issued by the WDNR. W6 reserv(\ tlte l"ight to deny this 
matt~r on the basis that no govemm~nt mandate was issued or l'eJ.10rted to us within tho 6 month 
extended reporting period afte1· the polioy, 

.Qyerf!Ufl~Spills Not Covered 
tcacoR in their Notificatloal For Hazardous Substance Discharge signed Decembgr 29; 2011 
indicates that overfills/spills may be d1e source of the contamination identlfled in thn post 
·removal sampling. Pleanc 11ote. the policy excludes spills ot overflows which arB not \"O}JOrted to 
the insurance company within 72 hom·s. We draw yo11r attention to section II of the Polley, 
Bxeluslons, item 2 .• wllich read$: 

Th/slmmronco dot~s not apply trx 
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2. All anvlronmento/lncldent as a result of any spill e>r oveTBow fhat ocau/':1 durlnt) 1118 
loading or un/oodlng of an underground sfomge hlflk unless T6porled to us wlll1in 72 
Jtoum of tile spill or owrllow. 

We h11ve never received a ceport of a spill or overflow at this site. Therefore, there is no 
coverage for any spills or ovedills at the site under the Great American lloliny. 

Prior Contamlnrttlon Is Not Covered 
An envjrorunental incident wh.l¢b commences prlor to tl1e Jetroactlve dato of the pc>Jicy Js not 
covered for oleanMllp. Thet·e al'e two provisions in the policy thRt deal with this issue. There is 
an exclnsionnnd A·n endorsement. I direct your attention to the PoJioy, Section JI - Bxclmdo.ns: 

TIIIRin~urance does not 8pply to: 

1. An •snvlronmtJntoJ/ncldtmt" lhsl c(lmnllmcesfJiior to the Retroactive Date 61lown /11 1118 
Declatalfans. 

TI1e endo1·sement to the policy l'"ads as followa: 

Known Gonlamlnetti91li::XC/USJ®, 

In consideration of the termB and cetndltlomt of th/8 polio~ Ills agretJd that this insurance doss not 
apply to "Bodily ltl}Uiy~ "P!Op9rly Damage'' or "0/tJan-Up CosfB" du' to oa11/tlm/mdlon known or 
.'1ll3f>ttc~lttll or a6 /dfmtllled on any federal. state or local enVIronmental agen«Jy list us n conllrmsd 
or suspeclad oonlamln8ted site. 

'l'be retroaetlve date for the site is A ugost J, 2006. As these .Policy provisions make clear, If the 
environmental Jnoident conunenced pri01· to this date, tl1e1·e is no coverl\ge for o)ean-up costs 
under the policy. This meMs thut h.i~todcal contamination associated wifb the operation of the 
slto as n flOs station ns well ns the p.riot·lncldent :ftom the 80's is not afforded caverage under this 
policy. 

Deductible 
You should be oware oftbe per environmental incident deductible of$10,000. If it is dete1mined 
that there is coverage under the policy, the insured will be responsible for payment of the 
deductible. 

IV. .c9}1C.LtlBIOH 

Ploa!le refer to your policy fo1· a mOl'0 detnlled explaru'tti<ln of oovetago. Our evaluation of the 
r.ooqet't\go at this site i~J underway. As sllr.h. our evaluation ofrhi~J olnim fs snbjoot to a full 
teselVation of rights under all tho tenns and provisions ofthe Great American policy, inoluding 
those not cited bru:e. We re~>erve the right to deny 4lovcrage and wilhdraw f\·om oui· handling c>f 
this lnatter should the evidence support such q deci~ion. We reserve all tlQhts nnder tho PoUoy 
and applicable Jaw, including the rights to (i) continue jnvestigating this claim; (ii) rely on terms, 
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condltloJmt Umltatlons. or exclusions of the policy not discussed in Chis leUer, if appUcablo; nnd 
(ili) tnodlfy, amend, or supplement out· coverage position. O$ttecessary. 

We have referred to apeoific provlsio11s of the polioy~ but we encourage you to l'ead the policy in 
its entirt~ty. For the reasons outlined In Chis letter, but not Umited thereto, we accept your notice 
of this nlatter and Will conllnue Ollt' evaluation and llandHn3 under a ftlfl Reservation ot'Rigbts. 
We welcome whatcvor thoughts or comments you may ht\'Ve. Should you have or obtab1 
additional infor.ntation with respect to tho c!aJm presented, please send it to my attention 
immediately. Our teview of suoh i.nfonnation is made unde1' a full reservation of right3. 

If you have any questions orwbh to discuss this matter, please feel free to eontRct me. 

s~ 
l<Jtan L, Adams, CPCU, AIC 
Great An:t~ri<Jtm Specialty B&:S 
1-!HJ-763"7134 Direct 
t-513-412-8435 Fax 
~jadams@gftlc.com 

cc: Deel>ee Byme Via B-M~U: dbx1ne@tankownern.eom 
Tank Owner Members JnsUtanee Company 

Er}llm Henry Via E-Muil: ehenry@tonkowners.com 
Tank Ownet· Member:~ Insurance Company 

Kathy Wistrom Via E-Mail: kwistrom@diY:jJ)~ 
Diversified Insurance 
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DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

January 31, 2012 

Darrell Christy 
Debra Freeman 
Doug Sorenson 
Michael Kohn 

Sheldon Schall 

MEMORANDUM 

Chief, Storage Tank Regulation Section 

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES 
Petroleum Products and Tanks 

P. 0. Box 7837 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7837 

TDD #: Contact Through Relay9 

Scott Walker, Governor 
Dave Ross, Secretary 

SUBJECT: Price Rite Closure complaint follow-up and conclusion 

After evaluating the written and verbal statements of the key players in this complaint I dispute, 
along with the complaint investigation by Inspector Darrell Christy I have developed the 
following conclusions: 

• The tank closure contract administered by the department is written with specific 
expectations as the respective contract and associated regulations address. Some of the 
issues in this complaint are outside the purview of the contract or the contractual 
relationship between the department and the contractor, or the department and the 
property owner. 

• Prior to the tank closure project commencing both Doug Sorenson and LPO Randy 
Shervey contacted me in regard to the shop-vac method of purging the tank vapors. While 
the method is not a practice that we would advocate, I could find no language in the code 
and standards that prohibited the method from being used as it was explained by both 
parties. The fact that the electricity was obtained by plugging into the Price Rite electrical 
system is not an issue considered or addressed in the contract. However, I believe that if a 
contractor is considering using resources of the property owner or occupant that would be 
discussed with the owner and agreed upon prior to commencing work associated with the 
tank closure process. 

• Individuals and consultants with hydrogeology expertise will be able to determine what soil 
samples reflect fresh contamination and what samples reflect contamination that has been 
in place for a period of time. The samples that reflect the higher levels on Part 8 of the 
closure report are in the dispenser area, not the tank bed area. It appears that the sampling 
met the TSSA protocol. 

• The piping slopes downward from the dispensers to the tank. The piping was disconnected 
or cut at the lowest gradient. We can calculate the potential volume of liquid product the 
piping is capable or carrying, however, if the tanks were pumped down via the dispensers it 
is likely that the submersible pumps would have pumped some vapors (air/product vapors) 
into the lines thereby replacing or reducing the amount of liquid in the piping, possibly to a 
significantly reduced amount of liquid remaining in the pipe. If releases occurred at the 
point where the pipe disconnect occurred the soil sampling does not reflect existing soil 
contamination. Soil samples from the area where the backhoe hit the pipe causing a 
release are not reflected to have a significantly higher level of petroleum contaminants 



reflecting that the contaminated soil was recovered and in the barrels destined to be 
disposed of. 

• Based upon statements of people on-site and photographs provided to me I am unable to 
determine that the contractor exhibited substantial negligence in the process of making the 
tank/pipe liquid free in preparation for demolition and closure. That isn't to say that the 
contractor used management and cleaning practices that would be considered "good" for 
the situation. In discussion with Inspector Christy and subcontractor Kohn I cannot find any 
area to fault T&D Enterprises other than the initial action to dispose of the USTs. 

• The code under which tank closure contractors are credentialed requires that the 
credentialed individual be present on site for specific activities associated with the 
respective credential. SPS 305 requires system remover-cleaner shall be present at the job 
site for at least all of the following activities: 
(a) Disconnecting and draining of piping. 
(b) Capping of piping. 
(c) Vapor freeing or inerting of tanks. 
(d) Cleaning of tanks and handling of sludge and other wastes. 
(e) Removal of tank systems from the ground and loading them for transport or filling the tank 

systems with an inert material. 
(f) Visual inspection of the soils around the excavation or tank system location. 
Factual information provided in this complaint follow-up did not support or substantiate that 
the credentialed remover was not on site overseeing the project when he should have 
been. 

• The scope of the contract involved only the system components underground and on the 
dispenser islands. The scope of the contract did not address or include any equipment 
inside the building or the canopy. Unless the owner removes system components prior to 
the demolition or has an agreement with the contractor we assume that the contractor 
removes all system components within the scope of the contract from the site either by 
recovery or scrap. The Red Jacket 9000 leak detection system monitor box inside the 
building was not specifically part of the closure contract because in many PIF closures the 
contractor does not have access into the building. The canopy removal appears to be a 
side deal between the owner and subcontractor. 

• T&D Enterprises was initially in violation of SPS 31 0.560(2)(a) as well as the closure 
contract by reselling the tanks. However, upon learning of the department's investigation 
into where the tanks went, T&D retrieved the tanks and they were disposed of in a 
compliant manner. 

• The fact that Price Rite signed-off on the agreement for the department to. contract for the 
tank closure to bring the property into tank code compliance essentially took Price Rite out 
of any decision making or interaction with the project. The department does not provide a 
copy of the PIF tank closure contract to the property owner unless specifically asked for a 
copy. 

• Proper disposal of all materials is the responsibility of the general contractor. On many 
projects the actual disposal is performed by a subcontractor, but still the responsibility of 
the general contractor who entered into an agreement with a subcontractor. We expect that 
waste removal be a priority in completing the project, but we have experienced situations 
where the movement of waste barrels was pending the proper DNR procedures. The waste 
hauler was refused pick up by the property owner on the waste haulers initial visit to pick up 
the barrels of contaminated soil. This issue has subsequently been resolved. 

It is my conclusion that the contractor has met his obligation under thePIF tank closure 
agreement. The issues and concerns expressed by the property owner related to spills and 
releases that occurred during the closure activity and the speculated consequences were made 
prior to anyone receiving the so.il sample laboratory test results. I find no evidence that actions 
by the contractor are the result of the respective higher levels of contamination as reflected on 
the soil sampling report. 

Attachments 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
http://dnr.wi.gov 

Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge 
(Non-Emergency Only) 

Form 4400-225 (01 -11) Page 1 of 2 

Emergency Discharges I Spills should be reported via the 24-Hour Hotline: 1-800-943-0003 

Notice: Hazardous substance discharges must be reported immediately according to s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Non-emergency hazardous 
substance discharges may be reported by telefaxing ore-mailing a completed report to the Department, or calling or visiting a Department 
office in person. If you choose to notify the Department by telefax or by email, you should use this form to be sure that all necessary 
information is included. However, use of this form is not mandatory. Under s. 292.99, Wis. Slats., the penalty for violating the reporting 
requirements of ch. 292 Wis. Stats. , shall be no less than $10 nor more than $5000 for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a 
separate offense. It is not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than 
program administration. However, information submitted on this form may also be made available to requesters under Wisconsin's Open 
Records Law (ss. 19.31 -19.39, Wis. Stats.). 

Confirmatory laboratory data should be included with this form, to assist the DNR in processing this Hazardous Substance Release 
Notification. 

Complete this form. TYPE or PRINT LEGIBLY. NOTIFY appropriate DNR region (see next page) IMMEDIATELY upon discovery of a 
potential release from (check one): 

IX Underground Petroleum Storage Tank System 

I Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank System 

I Dry Cleaner Facility (DERP eligibility based on: I Facility owner/operator 

I Other- Describe: 

ATTN DNR: R & R Program Associate 

1. Discharge Reported By 

Name Firm 

I Property owner of licensed facility) 

Date DNR Notified: Jan 2, 2012 

(Area Code) Phone Number 
Michael Kahn ICECOR 

(715) 395-0965 _j 

Mailing Address 

PO Box 1105 
Superior, WI 54880 

2. Site Information 

E-mail Address 

icecor@centurytel. net 
-

Name of site at which discharge occurred. Include local name of site/business, not responsible party name, unless a residence/vacant 
property. P . R"t nee 1 e 

Location: Include street address, not PO Box. If no street address, describe as precisely as possible, i.e., 1/4 mile NW of CTHs 60 & 123 
on E side of CTH 60. 

9921 N State Road 27 

Municipality: (City, Village, Township) Specify municipality in which the site is located, not mailing address/city . 

Hayward 

County: Legal Description: 

jsawyer 1/4 1/4 Sec 

WTM: 
\E 

Tn Range \W X y 

3. Responsible Party (RP) and/or RP Representative 
Responsible Party Name: Business or owner name that is responsible for cleanup. If more than one, list all. Attach additional pages as 
necessary. 

Price Rite 

I Reported in compliance with s. 292.11 (2), Wis. Stats. , by a local government exempt from liability under s. 292.11 (9)(e), Wis. Stats. 
For more information see http·Udnr wi gov!org/aw/rrlliability/muni 1 html. 

Contact Person Phone Number E-mail Address 
Name (if different) sjdf@charter. net 

Mailing Address City State ZIP Code 

9921 N State Road 27 Hayward WI 54843 

I 

(continued) 

J 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
http://dnr.wi.gov 

Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge 
(Non-Emergency Only) 

4. Hazardous Substance Impact Information 

Identify hazardous substance discharged (check all that apply): 

IX VOC's I Diesel 

I PAH's I Fuel Oil 

I Metals (specify): 

I Arsenic 
I Chromium 

I Cyanide 

I Lead 

I PCB'S 

------

IX Gasoline 

I Hydraulic Oil 

I Jet Fuel 

I Mineral Oil 

I WasteOil 

I Petroleum-Unknown Type 

5. Impacts to the Environment Information 
Enter "K" for known/confirmed or "P" for potential for all that apply. 

Form 4400-225 (01 -11) Page 2 of 2 

I PERC (Dry Cleaners) 

I RCRA Hazardous Waste 

I Leachate 

I Fertilizer 
I Pesticide/Herbicide/Insecticide( s) 

I Other (specify): 
--- ----------1 Unknown 

_ Air Contamination _ Contamination in Right of Way _ Sanitary Sewer Contamination 

_.K_ Soil Contamination _ Co-Contamination 

_Concrete/Asphalt 

_ Contained/Recovered 

_ Direct Contact 

_ Contamination Within 1 Meter of Bedrock 

_ Contaminated Private Well 

_ Expanding Plume 

_ Fire Explosion Threat 

_ Free Product 

....e._ Groundwater Contamination 

_ Off-Site Contamination 

_ Storm Sewer Contamination 

_ Surface Water Contamination 

....e._ Within 100ft of Private Well 

_ Within 1000 ft of Public Well 

_ Contaminated Public Well 

_ Contamination in Fractured Bedrock _ Other (specify): 

Contamination was discovered as a result of: 
IX Tank closure assessment I Site assessment I Other- Describe 

Date I 11/22/2011 Date Date 

6. Federal Energy Act Requirements (Section 9002(d) of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (SWDA)) 

For all USTs please provide Quantity Source Quantity .c.a.u.s.e_ 
the following information: _..3_ Tank Spill 

Lab results: 

~ Piping Overfill 
..1L Dispenser Corrosion 

Submersible Turbine Pump Physical or Mechanical Damage 
Delivery Problem Installation Problem 
Other (specify): Other (does not fit any of above) 

Unknown 

I Lab results will be faxed upon receipt I Lab results are attached 

Additional Comments: Include a brief description of immediate actions taken to halt the release and contain or cleanup 
hazardous substances that have been discharged. 

Contact information to report non-emergency releases in DNR's five regions are as follows: 

Northeast Region (FAX: 920-662-5197); Attention-- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRNER@wisconsin.gov 

Brown, Calumet, Door, Fond du Lac (except City of Waupun -see South Central Region), Green Lake, Kewaunee, Manitowoc, 
Marinette, Marquette, Menominee, Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Sheboygan, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago counties 

Northern Region (FAX: 715-623-6773); Attention-- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRNOR@wisconsin.gov 

Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Forest, Florence, Iron, Langlade, Lincoln, Oneida, Polk, Price, Rusk, 
Sawyer, Taylor, Vilas, Washburn counties 

South Central Region (FAX: 608-275-3338); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRSCR@wisconsin.gov 
Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Fond du Lac (City of Waupun only), Grant, Green, Iowa, Jefferson, Lafayette, Richland, 
Rock, Sauk, Walworth counties 

Southeast Region (FAX: 414-263-8550); Attention-- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRSER@wisconsin.gov 
Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Washington, Waukesha counties 

West Central Region (FAX: 715-839-1605); Attention-- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRWCR@wisconsin.gov 
Adams, Buffalo, Chippewa, Clark, Crawford, Dunn, Eau Claire, Jackson, Juneau, LaCrosse, Marathon, Monroe, Pepin, 
Pierce, Portage, St. Croix, Trempealeau, Vernon, Wood counties 
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PRICE RITE 
DATE REVISIONS DESCRIPTION 

HAYWARD, WISCONSIN 

ICE COR PROJECT #102011 042 

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION MAP 

#1 = 6,000 GALLON 
GASOLINE UST 

#2 = 6,000 GALLON 
GASOLINE UST 

#3 = 10,000 GALLON 
GASOLINE UST 

EXCAVATION EXTENTS 
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SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION 
DISENSER 
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Part B- To be completed by environmental professional 

Submit original Part B to the WDNR along with a ~ of Part A 

I. TANK-SYSTEM SITE ASSESSMENT (TSSA) 

Site Name: Price Rite 

Address: 9921 N State Road 27, Hawyard, WI 54843 
Note: Site name and address must match with Part A Section 1. 

To determine if a TSSA is required, see Comm 10 and section II part B of ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND 
OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS. 

If a TSSA is required, then follow the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS 
RELEASES FROM UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS. 

1. Site Information 

a. Has there been a previously documented release at this site? 0 Y D N 

If yes, provide the Commerce # 54843980646 , or DNR BRRT's # 03-58-00021 
b. Number of active tanks 1 at facility prior to completion of current services USTs 3 ASTs ____ _ 

(NOTE 1: Do not include previously closed systems or system components.) 

c. Excavation/trench dimensions (in feet). (Photos must be provided .) 

EXCAVATION/TRENCH# LENGTH WIDTH 

Tank Basin 34' 34' 
Piping to Canopy 116' 4' 
Dispensers 4' 4' 

2. Visual Excavation/Trench Inspection (Photos must be provided for "Yes" responses, except item b.) 
Do any of the following conditions exist in or about the excavation(s)? 

DEPTH 

11' 
4' 
3' 

a. Stained soils: D Y IX] N b. Petroleum odor: 1KJ Y D N c. Water In excavation/trench: D Y 1KJ N 
d. Free product in the excavation/trench: D Y [XJ N e. Sheen or free product on water: D Y [XI N 

3. Geology/Hydrogeology , 
a. Depth to groundwater Approx. 26 feet b. Indicate type of geologj --::-:-S-=-=-==---=-::c,..--:;:----:::---:-::----::----::---

(Note 2: Use these symbols individually or in combination as appropriate: C = Clay, SL T = Silt, S = Sand, Gr = Gravel) 
4. Receptors 

a. Water supply well(s) within 250 feet of the facility? [X] Y D N If yes, specify Site and Offsite private, 90' minimum 
b. Surface water(s) within 1000 feet of the facility? D Y []! N If yes, specify ____________ _ 

5. Sampling 
a. Follow the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM 

UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS. 
b. Complete Tables 1 and 2 as appropriate. (Attach chain-of-custody and laboratory analytical reports.) 
c. Attach a detailed map of site features and sample locations. 

J. NOTE RELEVANT OBSERVATIONS, SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR CONCERNS BELOW 

MEOH trip blank was a vial of methanol from the case used to preserve the samples, and had a laboratory detect 

for tolune@ 0.05 ppm. Tolune contamination from lable glue on vials, therefor only samples D-1, D-2, and D-4 

have detectable petroleum contamination representative of the site. Soil samples collected as UST system 

components were removed . The piping and fittings were removed with the excavator at dispenser locations 

and the excavation was deepened to 3 feet BGS and the soil samples were collected. Gasoline wasn't present in 

the piping/fittings when they were removed and the samples were collected . Estimate release occured from 

overfills/spills that leaked through cracks in the concrete beneath the dispensers and/or from the union of the 

flexible metal piping to the fiberglass piping leaking over time. 

ERS-8951 (R.01/10) Part B Distribution: White- WDNR Blue- Inspector Pink- Contractor Yellow- Owner 
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TABLE 1 SOIL FIELD SCREENING & GRO/DRO LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

Sample Collection Method Depth Below Field 
Sample ID Sample Location & Soil/Geologic Screening GRO DRO 

# Description Grab I Shelby I Direct I Split 
Tank/Piping 

Result (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
Tube Push Spoon (feet) 

(ppm) 
B-1 ( 12') Tank Basin I Sand 0 D D D 1' 0 .0 -:: 5.0 NA 
B-2 (12') Tank Basin I Sand ~ D D D 1' 0 .0 < 5.0 NA 
B-3 ( 12') Tank Basin I Sand ~ D D D 1' 0 .0 < 5.0 NA 
B-4(12') Tank Basin I Sand 00 D D D 1' 0.0 < 5.0 NA 
B-5 (12') Tank Basin I Sand ~ D D D 1' 0.0 < 5.0 NA 
B-6 (12') Tank Basin I Sand ~ D D D 1' 0.0 < 5.0 NA 
B-7 (12') Tank Basin I Sand ~ D D D 1' 0.6 < 5.0 NA 
B-8 (12') Tank Basin I Sand ~ D D D 1' 0.0 < 5.0 NA 
D-1 (3') Dispenser I Sand ~ D D D 3' 2118 104 NA 
D-2 (3') Dispenser I Sand [] D D D 3' 8.4 5.4 NA 
D-3 (3') Dispenser I Sand ~ D D D 3' 204 < 5.0 NA 
D-4 (3') Dispenser I Sand 0 D D D 3' 64.2 72.3 NA 
D-5 (3') Dispenser 1 Sand [] D D D 3' 24.2 < 5.0 NA 
P-1 (4') Piping I Sand 0 D D D 1.5' 165 < 5.0 NA 

TABLE 2 SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

TRIMETHYL-
XYLENES Sample BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE MTBE BENZENES NAPHTHALENE 

ID# (TOTAL) (TOTAL) 

ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg 
B-1 (12') <16 50 <18 <24 <13 <16 <18 

B-2 (12') <16 55 < 18 < 24 <13 <16 <18 

B-3 (12') <16 58 <18 < 24 < 13 <16 <18 

B-4(12') <16 49 <18 < 24 <13 < 16 <18 

B-5 (12') <16 51 <18 <24 < 13 <16 <18 

B-6 (12') <16 51 <18 < 24 <13 <16 <18 

B-7 (12') <16 49 <18 < 24 < 13 <16 <18 

B-8 (12') <16 51 < 18 < 24 < 13 <16 <18 

D-1 (3') 81 1,040 625 < 24 8,380 4 ,550 2,370 ) 

D-2 (3') < 16 63 <18 < 24 55 97 74 

D-3 (3') <16 57 < 18 < 24 <13 <16 <18 

D-4 (3') <16 246 <18 < 24 475 319 880 

D-5 (3') <16 56 <18 < 24 < 13 <16 <18 

P-1 (4') <16 53 <18 <24 < 13 <16 <18 

K. TANK-SYSTEM SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION 

0 As a tank-system site assessor certified under Wis. Admin. Code section Comm 5.83, it is my opinion that there is no indication of a release 
of a regulated substance to the environment. 

Cia Sampling at the site indicates there has been a release to the environment. Pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code section Comm 10.585 (2) (a) and 
Wis. Stats. section 292.11 (2) (a), the owner or operator or contractor performing work under chapter Comm 10 shall immediately report any 
release of a regulated substance to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. Failure to do so may result in forfeitures of a minimum of 
$10 and a maximum of $5000 for each violation under Wis. Stats. section 101 .09 (5). Each day of continued violation and each tank are treated 
as separate offenses. 

Michael Kohn 

Tank-System Site Assessor Name (print) 

(715) 395-0965 

Tank-System Site Assessor Telephone Number 

Tank-System Site Assessor Signature 

1212912011 
Date Signed 

41672 

Certification Number # 

ICECOR 

Company Name 

ERS-8951 (R.01/10) Part B Distribution: White- WDNR Blue- Inspector Pink- Contractor Yellow- Owner 
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TABLE 1 SOIL FIELD SCREENING & GRO/DRO LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

Sample Collection Method Depth Below Field 
Sample ID Sample Location & Soil/Geologic Screening GRO ORO 

# Description Gr b I Shelby I Direct I Split 
Tank/Piping 

Result (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
a Tube Push Spoon (feet) (ppm) 

P-2 (4') Piping j Sand [R] D D D 1.5" 27.4 < 5.00 NA 

D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 

TABLE 2 SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

TRIMETHYL-
XYLENES Sample BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE MTBE BENZENES NAPHTHALENE 

ID# (TOTAL) (TOTAL) 

ug/kg ug/kg uglkg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg 

P-2 (4') <16 53 <18 < 24 <13 < 16 . <18 

K. TANK-SYSTEM SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION 

0 As a tank-system site assessor certified under Wis. Admin. Code section Comm 5.83, it is my opinion that there is no indication of a release 
of a regulated substance to the environment. 

lXI Sampling at the site indicates there has been a release to the environment. Pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code section Comm 10.585 (2) (a) and 
Wis. Stats. section 292.11 (2) (a), the owner or operator or contractor performing work under chapter Comm 10 shall immediately report any 
release of a regulated substance to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. Failure to do so may result in forfeitures of a minimum of 
$10 and a maximum of $5000 for each violation under Wis. Stats. section 101.09 (5). Each day of continued violation and each tank are treated 
as separate offenses. 

Michael Kohn rrlidw.d, X~fvru 41672 

Tank-System Site Assessor Name (print) 

(715} 395-0965 

Tank-System Site Assessor Telephone Number 

Tank-System Site Assessor Signature 

12/29/2011 

Date Signed 

Certification Number# 

ICECOR 
Company Name 

ERS-8951 (R.01/10) Part B Distribution: White- WDNR Blue- Inspector Pink- Contractor Yellow- Owner 
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SIEMENS 
December 08, 2011 

IC Environmental Corporation 
P.O. Box 1105 
Superior, WI 54880 

Attn: Michael Kahn 

REPORT NO.: 1111370 PROJECT NO.: 102011042 Price Rite 

Please find enclosed the analytical report, including the Sample Summary, Sample Narrative and 
Chain of Custody for your sample set received November 30, 2011. 

All analyses were performed in accordance with TNI Standards using approved methods as 
indicated on this report: · 

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank you for using Siemens Industry, 
Inc. for your analytical needs. . 

Sincerely, 

Siemens Industry, Inc. 

7 . ~ ~-· 
B~h~/;~/ 
Lab Manager . 

Enviroscan Analytical™ Services 

I certify that the data contained in this report has been generated anfl reviewed In accordance with the Siemens Industry, Inc. Quality Assurance 
Manual. Exceptions, if any, are discussed In the sample narrative. Samples will be retained for 30 days from the date of this· report, then disposed 
in an appropriate manner. Siemens Industry, Inc; reserves the right to return samples identified as hazardous. Release of this Final Report is 
authorized as verified by the following signature. The contents of this report apply to the sampfe(s) analyzed. No duplication of this report is 
allowed except fn Its entirety. 

Reviewed by: (-,
1 
/coUp 

Certifications: 
Wisconsin 737053130 
Minnesota 055-999-302 
Illinois 100317 

Siemens Industry, Inc. 

The total number of pages in this report, including this page is 14. 

301 West Military Road 
Rothschild, WI 54474 

Tel: 800-338-7226 
Fax: 715-355-3221 

www.siemens.com/enviroscan 
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SIEMENS 
SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Lab ld Client Sam121e ld Date/Time Matrix 
1111370-01 B-1 (12') 11/22/11 12:10 Soil 

1111370-02 B-2 (12') 11/22/11 12:15 Soil 

1111370-03 B-3 (12'} 11/22/11 12:30 Soil 

1111370-04 B-4 (12') 11/22/11 12:35 Soil 

1111370-05 B-5 (12') 11/22/11 12:55 Soil 

1111370-06 B-6 (12') 11/22/11 13:00 Soil 

1111370-07 D-1 (3') 11/22/11 13:15 Soil 

1111370-08 . D-2 (3') 11/22/11 13:20 Soil 

1111370-09 D-3 (3') 11/22/11 13:24 Soil 

1111370-10 D-4 (3') 11/22/11 13:30 ·soil 

1111370-11 D-5 (3') 11/22/11 13:35 Soil 

1111370:.12 P-1 (4') 11/22/11 13:40 Soil 

1111370-13 P-2 (4') 11/22/11 14:05 Soil 

1111370-14 MeOH Trip Blank . 11/22/11 08:00. Soil 

1111370-15 B-7 (12') . 11/22/11 13:04 Soil 

1111370-16 B-8 (12') 11/22/11 13:09 Soil 

Page2 of14 
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SIEMENS 
IC Environmental Corporation 
P.O. Box 1105 
Superior, WI 54880 

Attn: Michael Kohn 
Sample ID_: B-1 (12') . 

EPA 80218 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

m&p-Xylene 

Methyl Tert ButYl Ether 

Naphthalene 

o-Xylene 

Toluene 

WIDNRGRO 
Gasoiine Range Organics 

Sample ID: B-2 (12') 

EPA 80218 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

Methyl Tert Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

o-Xylene 

Toluene 

WI DNRGRO 
Gasoline Range Organics 

Page 3 of 14 

Matrix: Soil 

Results 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

0.050 

ND 

Matrix:-Soil 

Results 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

0.055 

ND 

Units 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mglkg dry 

mg!kgdry 

·mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

Units 

mg!kg dry 

mglkgdry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg!kgdry 

mg/.kgdry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

PROJECT NO.: 102011042 Price Rite 
REPORT NO. : 1111370 
DATE REC'D: 11/30/11 17:29 
REPORT DATE : 12/08/11 11 :30 
PREPARED BY: BMS 

Sample DatefTime: 11/22/11 12:10 Lab No.: 1111370-01 

Dilution Date 

LOD LOQ lli!Q!;. Qualifiers. Analyzed Analyst 

0.013 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.016 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.022 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.024 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.016 0.025- 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.021 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 

5.00 5.00 12/06/11 ALZ 

Sample Dateffime: 11/22/11 12:1"5 Lab No. : 1111370-02 

Dilution Date 

LOD LOQ Factor Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst 

0.013 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/06/11 _ALZ 
0.016 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.022 0.025 1'2/06/11 ALZ 
0.024 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
O.Q18 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.016 0.025 12/06/11 -ALZ 
0.021 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 

5.00 5.00 12/06/11 ALZ 



'' 

SIEMENS 
IC Eiwironmental Corporation 
P.O. Box 1105 
Superior, WI 54880 

Attn: Michael Kohn 
Sample ID: B-3 (12') 

EPA80218 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

Methyl Tert Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

a-Xylene 

Toluene 

WIDNRGRO 
Gasoline Range Organics 

Page 4 of 14 

Matrix: Soil 

Results 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

0.058 

ND 

Units 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kgdry 

mg/kg dry 
mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mglkg dry 

PROJECT NO.: 102011042 Price Rite 
REPORT NO. : 1111370 
DATE REC'D: 11/30/11 17:29 
REPORT DATE: 12/08/11 11:30 
PREPARED BY : BMS 

Sample Date!Time: 11/22/11 12:30 Lab No.: 1111370-03 

Dilution Date 
LOD LOQ Factor Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst 

0.013 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.016 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.022 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.024 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.016 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.021 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 

5.00 5.00 12/06/11 ALZ 



. ·,·.::: .· ·~ 

SIEMENS 
IC Environmental Corporation PROJECT NO.: 102011042 Price Rite 
P.O. Box 1105 REPORT NO. : 1111370 
Superior, WI 54880 DATE REC'D: 11/30/11 17:29 

REPORT DATE: 12/08/1111:30 

Attn: Michael Kahn 
PREPARED !3Y : BMS 

Sample ID: 8-5 (12') Matrix: Soil Sample Dateffime: 11/22/11 12:55 Lab No. : 1111370-05 

Dilution Date 

Results Units LOD LOQ lli!Q!: Qualifiers Anal~ed Anal)lst 

EPA80218 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND mg/kg dry 0.013 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ · 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
Benzene ND mg/kg dry 0.016 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
m&p-Xylene ND mg/kg dry 0.022 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND mglkgdry 0.024 0.025 1 . 12/06/11 ALZ 
Naphthalene ND mglkgdry 0.018 0.025 1 12/06/11 ALZ 
a-Xylene ND mgtk9 dry 0.016 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
Toluene 0.051 mg/kg dry 0.021 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 

WIDNRGRO 
Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/kg dry 5.00 5.00 12/06/11 ALZ 

Sample ID: 8-6 (12') Matrix: Soil Sample Dateffime: 11/22/11· 13:00 Lab No.: 1111370-06 

Dilution Date 
Results Units LOD LOQ Factor Qualifiers Anal~ed Anal)lst 

EPA8021B 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND mg/kg-dry 0.013 0.025 12/06/11 . ALZ 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
Benzene ND mg/kg dry 0.016 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg dry O.Q18 0.025 12/06/11 ALz 
m&p-Xylene ND mglkgdry 0.022 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ: 
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND mg/kg dry 0.024 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
Naphthalene ND mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
a-Xylene ND mg/kg dry 0.016 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
Toluene 0.051 mg/kg dry 0.021 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 

WIDNRGRO 
Gasoline Range Organics ND mglkgdry 5.00 5.00 12/06111 ALZ 

Page 5 ofl4 
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SI-EMENS 
IC Environmental Corporation PROJECT NO.: 102011042 Price Rite 
P.O. Box 1105 REPORT NO. : 1111370 
Superior, WI 54880 DATE REC'D: 11/30/11 17:29 

REPORT DATE: 12/08/1111:30 

Attn: Michael Kohn 
PREPARED BY : BMS 

Sample ID: D-1 (3') Matrix: Soil Sample Date/Time: 11/22/11 13:15 Lab No.: 1111370-07 

Dilution Date 
Results Units LOD LOQ Factor Qualifiers Anal~ed Anal;tst 

EPA8021B 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6.68 mg/kg dry 0.013 0.025 12106/11 ALZ 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.70 mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12106/11 ALZ 
B~nzene 0.081 mg/kg dry 0.016 0.025 1 12106/11 ALZ 
Ethylbenzene 0.625 mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
m&p-Xylene 2.80. mg/kg dry 0.022 0.025 12106/11 ALZ 
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND mg/kg dry 0.024 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
Naphthalene 2.37 mgfkgdry 0.018 0.025 . 12106/11 ALZ 
a-Xylene 1.75 mgfkgdry 0.016 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
Toluene 1.04 mg/kg dry 0.021 0.025 12106/11 ALZ 

WIDNRGRO 
. Gasoline Range Organics 104 mgfkgdry 5.00 5.00 . G2 12106/11 ALZ 

Sample ID: D-2 (3') Matrix: Soil Sample Date/Time: 11/22/11 13:20 Lab No.: 1111370-08 

Dilution · Date 
Results Units LOD LOQ Factor · Qualifiers Anal~ed Anal;tst 

EPA8021B 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.055 mg/kg·dry 0.013 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 
Benzene ND mg/kg dry 0.016 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 
EthylbenzEme ND mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12107/11 ,1\LZ 
m&p-Xylene 0.097 mg/kg dry 0.022 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND mg/kg dry 0.024 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Naphthalene 0.074 mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12/07111 ALZ 
a-Xylene ND mg/kg dry 0.016 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Toluene 0.063 mg/kg dry 0.021 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 

WIDNRGRO 
Gasoline Range Organics 5.40 mgfkgdry 5.00 5.00 G3,G6 12/07/11 ALZ 

Page 6 of14 
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S·IEMENS 
IC Environmental Corporation PROJECTNO.: 102011042 Price Rite 
P.O. Box 1105 REPORT NO. : 1111370 
Superior, WI 54880 DATE REC'D: 11/30/11 17:29 

REPORT DATE: 12/08/1111:30 

Attn: Michael Kohn 
PREPARED BY: BMS 

Sample ID: D-3 {3') Matrix: Soil _ Sample DatefTime: 11/22/11 13:24 Lab No.: 1111370-09 

Date /' 
Dilution 

Results Units LOD LOQ Factor Qualifiers Anal~ed Analyst 

EPA 80218 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND mg/kg dry 0.013 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 
Benzene ND mg/kg dry 0.016 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kgdry 0.018 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
m&p-Xylene ND mg/kgdry 0.022 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND mg/kg dry 0.024 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 
Naphthalene ND mg/kgdry 0.018 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 
a-Xylene ND mg/kg dry 0.016 0.025 12107111 ALZ 
Toluene 0.057 mg/kg dry 0.021 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 

WIDNRGRO 
Gasoline Range Organics ND. mg/kgdry 5.00 5.00 12/07/11 ALZ 

Sample 10: D-4 {3') Matrix: Soil Sample DatefTime: 11/22/11 13:30 Lab No. : 1111370-10 

Dilution Date 
Results Units LOD LOQ Factor Qualifiers Anal~ed Analyst 

EPA 80218 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.475 mg/kgdry 0.013 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND mg/kgdry 0_018 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Benzene ND mg/kgdry 0.016. 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
m&p-Xylene ND mg/kg dry 0.022 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND mg/kg dry 0.024 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Naphthalene 0.880 mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
o-Xylene 0.319 mg/kg dry 0.016 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Toluene 0.246 mg/kgdry 0.021 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 

WI DNRGRO' 
Gasoline Range Organics 72_3 mg/kgdry 5.00 5_00 G3 12/07/11 ALZ 

Page 7 of 14 



Sample 10: P-1 (4') Matrix: Soil Sample Date!fime: 11/22/11 13:40 Lab No.: 1111370-12 

Dilution Date 
Results Units LOD LOQ Factor .Qualifiers AnaiJlzed Analllst 

EPA8021B 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene NO mg/kg dry 0.013 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NO mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 .. 12/07/11 ALZ 
Benzene NO mg/kg dry 0.016 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Ethylbenzene NO mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
m&p-Xylene NO mg/kg dry 0.022 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether NO mg/kg dry 0.024 . 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Naphthalene NO mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
o-Xylene NO mg/kg dry 0.016 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Toluene 0.053 mg/kg dry 0.021 0.025 12/07f11 ALZ 

WI DNRGRO 
Gasoline Range .Organics NO mg/kg dry 5.00 5.00 12/07/11 ALZ 

Page 8ofl4 
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SIEMENS 
IC Environmental Corporation 
P.O. Box 1105 
Superior, WI 54880 

Attn: Michael Kohn 
Sample 10: P-2 (4') 

EPA 80218 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

m&p-Xylene 

Methyl Tert Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

a-Xylene 

Toluene 

WIDNRGRO 
Gasoline Range Organics 

Sample 10: MeOH Trip Blank 

EPA 80218 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

Methyl Tert Butyl Ether 

Naphthalene 

o-Xylene 

Toluene 

WI DNRGRO 
GROs 

Page 9 ofl4 

Matrix: Soil 

Results 

. ND 

ND. 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

0.053 

ND 

Matrix: Soil 

Results 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

0.050 

ND 

Units 

mg/kgdry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kgdry 

mg/kgdry 

mg/kgdry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kg dry 

mg/kgdry 

Units 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

... -. ·.-.·.·.-.-.·.· .. ·.· .. · -.-.·.--·.·. ~ 

PROJECT NO.: 102011042 Price Rite 
REPORT NO. : 1111370 
DATE REC'D: 11/30/1117:29 
REPORT DATE: 12108/1111:30 
PREPARED BY: BMS 

Sample Oatemme: 11/22/11 14:05 Lab No.: 1111370-13 

Dilution Date 

LOD LOQ Factor Qualifie~s Anal~ed Analllst 

0.013 0.0~5 12/07/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
O.Q16 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
0.022 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
0.024 0.025 12/0i/11 ALZ 
0,018 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
0.016 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 
0.021 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 

5.00 5.00 12/07/11 ALZ 

Sample Oateffime: 11/22/11 8:00 Lab No.: 1111370-14 

Dilution Date 
LOD LOQ Factor Qualifiers Analllzed Analllst 

0.013 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.016 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.022 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.024 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.018 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.016 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 
0.021 0.025 12/06/11 ALZ 

5.00 5.00 12/06/11 ALZ 



.... ·.--·.-.·.-.· ·.·.·.· .. ·--- .·.·-·-·---·~·.·-·.:. 

Sample ID: B-8 (12') Matrix: Soil Sample Dateffime: 11/22/11 13:09 Lab No.: 1111370-16 

Dilution Date 
Results Units LOD LOQ. Factor. Qualifiers Anal~ed AnaiJlst 

EPA80218 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene NO nig/kgdry 0.013 0.025. 12/07/11 ALZ 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NO mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Benzene NO . mg/kg dry 0.016 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Ethylbenzene NO mg/kg dry 0.018 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
m&p-Xylene NO mg/kgdry 0.022 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether NO mg/kgdry 0.024 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Naphthalene NO mg/kgdry 0.018 0.025 12/07111 ALZ 
a-Xylene NO mg/kgdry 0.016 0.025 12/07/11 ALZ 
Toluene 0.051 mglkgdry 0.021 0.025 12107/11 ALZ 

WIDNRGRO 
Gasoline Range Organics NO mglkg dry 5.00 5.00 12/07/11 ALZ 

Page 10 of 14 
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SIEMENS 
Qualifier Descriptions -

G6 

G3 

The chromatogram contains significant number of peaks and a raised baseline outside the GRO window. 

The chromatogram is not characteristic of either gasoline or weathered gasoline. It has reportable concentration 
of peaks within the GRO window. 

G2 The chromatogram is chaFacteristic of a weathered gasoline. 

LOD = Limit of Detection (Dilution Corrected) 
LOQ = Limit of Quantitation {Dilution Corrected) 
Reporting Limit = LOQ {Dilution Corrected) 
ND = Not Detected 
COMP = Complete 
SUBCON = Subcontracted analysis 
mv = millivolts 
pci/L = picocuries per Liter 
mUL = milliliters per Liter 
mg = milligram · 

When the word "dry" follows the units on the result 
page the sample results are dry weight .correcte~. 

LODs and LOQs are dry weight corrected for all 
soils except WI GRO and EPA 8021methanol and 
WI DNR methylene chloride preserved soils. 

(WNC) = The required Wisconsin DNR program 
certification is not held for this analyte. 

Page 11 of 14 

Definitions 

ug/1 = Micrograms per Liter= parts per billion (ppb) 
ug/kg = Micrograms per kilogram = parts per billion (ppb) 
mg/1 = Milligrams per liter = parts per million (ppm) 
mglkg = Milligrams per kilogram = parts per million (ppm) 
NOT PRES = Not Present 
ppth = Parts per thousand 
* = Result outside established limits. 
mg/m3 = Milligrams per meter cubed 
ng/L = Nanograms per Liter = Parts per trillion(ppt) 
> = Greater Than · 

Methanol Soils for WI GRO and EPA 8021 are reported to 
the LOQ. 



: . 

SIEMENS 

Client: ...V::.Ecal{_ Date Received: _ 11_1 3cr t.!...!__ 
1111.370 

Analytical Number: __ -_1 ___ through __ --'1'-<e.....__ __ 

Check all deviations from the EPA or WDNR sample protocol. 

[ 1 Sample{s) received at ___ "C which is above the EPA and WDNR limit of 4°C. 

VOC Vial{s) received with headspace. 

Sample{s) received in bottles not fumished by Siemens Water Technologies. The 
preservation method, if used, is unknowrt. 

[ ] Sample{s) were not property preserved per EPA or WDNR protocol for the folloWing analyses: 

[ 1 Sample(s) were received beyond the EPNWDNR holding time for the following analyses: 

[ J 

[ ] 

• 

Sample date/time not supplied by client. Actual holding time is unknown. 

GRO I PVOC I VOC I ORO (circle) sample(s) are <19.5 grams. This report is lhe qualifier flag 
for that QC fanure. The client has been contacted for further instructions. Analytical number(s) of the 
sample(s) under weight are: · .. 

r~~(GR;7~vc:c(circle) sample{~)~ were betwee"n:2f3.4.and 35.4 grams. Methanol was 
/ '-added m a 1:1 ratio In thelab. Analytical number'(s) ofthesample(s) affect~are: 11 • s-A ._,. 3~ • llH37o-:olll. -+3,.../!; .. ~63A- t-3/Jj ·-D'fA- -1-r.e)'lL.-t', -o. · · _,. 

--o~A f 3~ 
[ 1 GR0-1 PVOCI VOCfDRO (circle) sample{s) are >35.4 grams and are required to be rejected. 

This report is the quaflfier flag for that QC failure. The client has been contacted for further instructions_ 
Analytical number(s) of the sample{s) affected ar~: · _t.J 7,4 +-· :;s-,111..}, 

.,.,._· 1¥1 A ·t .~pJ< 
~ 1 Other problems: 

- /D /t -!.).~ • 
-J S)4 + 4-n-&. 

Client ·contacted concerning the above deviations: 

------:---:------- notlfaed·ofthe above deViatlon(s) on __ / __ ._/ __ @ 
contact name 

__ : __ amJpm by----:---:--:-- and the cll~nt ordered the following: 
initial 

[ ] Proceed with a~yses as ordered. . -
[ 1 Proceed with analyses after taking the following corrective action: 
• 

I Do NOT proceecl with analyses. 

Si.emem Water Technologies Corp. 3_01 WestMilituyRoad 
Rothsctiild, WI 54474: 
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Tel: (800)338-7226 
Fax: (715)355-3221 

I lPA- i .s.nJ..: 



SIEMENS 
Comp~Name 

~..1.--GbW(( 

Invoice Address Purchase Order# Invoice Contact and Phone No. J 

Matrix: Drinking Water Groundwater Wastewater ~lid Other: ____ _ 

Wis. PECFA Project subject to U&C? Yes ® 
For Compliance Monitoring?~ No State: \A} -.:::k: .. 
(If Yes, please specify Agency ~lation) Agency/Reg.: E Li:IT ~ 

0y 
Turnaro.und Request: b{Normal (10 Bus. Days) ~ ( 

( ]Rush (Must be pre-approved by Lab and is subject to surcharges) ;> s;... 
Date Needed:______ ~ ~ 

~W~ON~o~·~-~-\_ .. _\~\~\~3~~7_/~o_··~~~~~~--~~--~~~~ 
. Lab Use Sample -..::J No. of Containers Sample 
·. O!iiY · Date Time Comp Grab ID 

2 r:r-\ Ct~l) 
l R-"'d. (\~') 

Analyses Requested 

Comments 

·. .:::3 \V~I\\ \}.no .,(.IX. )._ {)-~_L \~\) \, .0 ~ ""- ""'-VV\.b·"-", r "'""i ' .. . ;,.;J I t~(ll{ 
<~'-\: \V~\ \~r~S' ~k )._ t3--4. ( ld.' ) 

)_ Y?,-'5' ( ld..') 
> <lt? .··• .·••-··1 VJ rv)..(\ \ \ ttt~ X.. I)( ~ (.)-'=> 7Jd.L) 

Chain of Custody 
Record 

2. 
.)... 

).-

j_ 

{),_;_\ { 3 I) 
(\,.,.,~( 3') 
~-"~ Z>') 
o..-4 Cs') 

Date Time Received By: 

Siemens Water Technologies 301 W. Military Rd. 
.,/'/ 

Rothschild, WI 54474 1-800-338-7226 

i-T;. ,j~ c.J 
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SIEMENS 
Company Name 

~ww~ 
Report Mailing Address 

Invoice Address 

Matrix: Drinking Water Groundwater Wastewater SoiVSolid Other: 

Wis. PECFA Project subject to U&C? Yes No 

For Compliance Monitoring? Yes No State: 
(If Yes, please specify Agency or Regulation) Agency/Reg.: 

Turnaround Request: [ ] Normal (10 Bus. Days) 
[ ] Rush (Must be pre-approved by Lab and is subject to surcharges) 
Date Needed: 

WONo. \\\\310 

.. · Lab.Use ... Sample 

••·•·.-oi'ily'.:< Date Time 

I ~-1 \· ... : \\fi)/ll lr~) 
~"'-~~- . \ \/)}/\\ \: uo 
< \~ 

.. 
. \V»/\\l -~~a<' <:· 

.-:ty >-···· \\/~\~ Q~ Cl('\ 

•::.:t5" •" ._·_ \\f};l{(i IIO't 
·······~1\.p_ .... --· 
+ >. •·· 

1-'· ·.:· ...... _._.-._ ... 

._····--·· .. ·· 

,v~\ !He~ 
\. 

Chain of Custody 
Record 

Q<A~).o~d-
No. of Containers Sample 
Comp Grab ID 

.)_ [)~S (:~/) 
2. p.~ i ( U'J 
:L P-j_ { 4\) 
:>.... ·"( r} D LS \~.,..J< 
~ B-7 ll6-') 

).___ B-1( ( (c}.,() 

- -·-'--~------------------ -------------.. --.... ,___ ···---.---:-..._1 
! 

Project 

Prr-G{.J Rr':\-~ lD~t\o~d. 
Contact Name, Phone, Fax, Email 

Purchase Order # Invoice Contact and Phone No. 

Analyses Requested 

0 -~ 
~ -..s; J ~ 

I"-.. }p 
~ ~ '-!) 

I}(_ ~ 
[)c k 
X ~ 
I_)( X x -Y... 

l_;(_ lX. 

Lab·.useOnly, •.•.. :"~ :':· : . .. . .. .. . . . .: . . . . .· 
·······:··.·::-· .. ·:.:>:··...-.': . :, :-·:'•-········~~::if\•:· 

= II ..... '~!~~~~~\A~Y;;: ;i/~~ ~~~ ·:;•;. ;~t 
~~"'P'\;()n.~;~.~t:.~>s+ 

~~)'F~'i~ Iii r:!~!l:n--10 ..• --~.;i-• ... -.~--· i" ••••.•.• 
f'\eceiVI(19·vom~'~''U::L: 

I <l~~~~j 
•••.•• :•.:-•···:._:· .... _ ..• :·) ··-··· <~_ ••. :. :"_;·········-··••<· 

Comments 

( ~ ,)_,;r-z_ ;:.,.. \o.<A ---· ( <vl4 '1 ()-\.w ) f/'l..{ ' /{ 
V-p \ 

\] 
-J 1- TS.f'J'~ " 

\. 
d,f. -it .;:_' >)") \,--~, (\V._l:t\ bi<-'".1-·-

---.::J!C---·····~ 

I 
v 

Received By: 

Siemens Water Technologies 301 W. Military Rd. Rothschild, WI 54474 1~800-338-7226 -.·· 
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Part B -To be completed by environmental professional 

Submit original Part B to the WDNR along with a ~ of Part A 

I. TANK-SYSTEM SITE ASSESSMENT (TSSA) 

Site Name: Price Rite 

Address: 9921 N State Road 27, Hawyard, WI 54843 
Note: Site name and address must match with Part A Section 1. 

To determine if a TSSA is required , see Comm 10 and section II part B of ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND 
OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS. 

If a TSSA is required, then follow the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS 
RELEASES FROM UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS. 

1. Site Information 

a. Has there been a previously documented release at this site? 0 Y D N 
If yes, provide the Commerce # 54843980646 , or DNR BRRT's # _0_3_-_5_8-_0_0_0_2_1 ____ _ 

b. Number of active tanks 1 at facility prior to completion of current services USTs 3 ASTs ____ _ 

(NOTE 1: Do not include previously closed systems or system components.) 

c. Excavation/trench dimensions (in feet). (Photos must be provided.) 

EXCAVATION/TRENCH# LENGTH WIDTH 

Tank Basin 34' 34' 
Piping to Canopy 116' 4' 
Dispensers 4' 4' 

2. Visual Excavation/Trench Inspection (Photos must be provided for "Yes" responses, except item b.) 
Do any of the following conditions exist in or about the excavation(s)? 

DEPTH 

11 I 

4' 
3' 

a. Stained soils: D Y IX] N b. Petroleum odor: IX] Y D N c. Water In excavation/trench: D Y IX] N 
d. Free product in the excavation/trench: D Y [XJ N e. Sheen or free product on water: D Y [X] N 

3. Geology/Hydrogeology , 
a. Depth to groundwater Approx. 26 feet b. Indicate type of geologj ---=-:-S--::-:-:=---=-:c----=----:::----:-=-----=----,---

(Note 2: Use these symbols individually or in combination as appropriate: C = Clay, SL T = Silt, S = Sand, Gr = Gravel) 
4. Receptors 

a. Water supply well(s) within 250 feet of the facility? [X] Y D N If yes, specify Site and Offsite private, 90' minimum 
b. Surface water(s) within 1000 feet of the facility? D Y [2g N If yes, specify ____________ _ 

5. Sampling 
a. Follow the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM 

UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS. 
b. Complete Tables 1 and 2 as appropriate. (Attach chain-of-custody and laboratory analytical reports.) 
c. Attach a detailed map of site features and sample locations. 

J. NOTE RELEVANT OBSERVATIONS, SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR CONCERNS BELOW 

MEOH trip blank was a vial of methanol from the case used to preserve the samples, and had a laboratory detect 

for tolune@ 0.05 ppm. Tolune contamination from !able glue on vials, therefor only samples D-1, D-2, and D-4 

have detectable petroleum contamination representative of the site. Soil samples collected as UST system 

components were removed. The piping and fittings were removed with the excavator at dispenser locations 

and the excavation was deepened to 3 feet BGS and the soil samples were collected . Gasoline wasn't present in 

the piping/fittings when they were removed and the samples were collected . Estimate release occured from 

overfills/spills that leaked through cracks in the concrete beneath the dispensers and/or from the union of the 

flexible metal piping to the fiberglass piping leaking over time. 
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TABLE 1 SOIL FIELD SCREENING & GRO/DRO LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

Sample Collection Method Depth Below Field 
Sample ID Sample Location & Soil/Geologic Tank/Piping Screening GRO ORO 

# Description Grab I Shelby I Direct I Split Result (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
Tube Push Spoon (feet) 

(ppm) 
B-1 (12') Tank Basin I Sand 0 D D D 1' 0.0 < 5.0 NA 
B-2(12') Tank Basin I Sand ~ D D D 1' 0.0 < 5.0 NA 
B-3 (12'1_ Tank Basin I Sand ~ D D D 1' 0.0 < 5.0 NA 
B-4(12') Tank Basin I Sand [K] D D D 1' 0.0 < 5.0 NA 
B-5(12') Tank Basin I Sand [K] D D D 1' 0.0 < 5.0 NA 
B-6 (12') Tank Basin I Sand ~ D D D 1' 0.0 < 5.0 NA 
B-7 (12') Tank Basin I Sand ~ D D D 1' 0.6 < 5.0 NA 
B-8 (12') Tank Basin I Sand [K] D D D 1' 0.0 < 5.0 NA 
D-1 (3') Dispenser I Sand ~ D D D 3' 2118 104 NA 
D-2 (3') Dispenser I Sand [] D D D 3' 8.4 5.4 NA 
D-3 (3') Dispenser I Sand ~ D D D 3' 204 < 5.0 NA 
D-4 (3') Dispenser I Sand 0 D D D 3' 64.2 72.3 NA 
D-5 (3') Dispenser 1 Sand [] D D D 3' 24.2 < 5.0 NA 
P-1 (4') Piping I Sand [K] D D D 1.5' 165 < 5.0 NA 

TABLE 2 SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

TRIMETHYL- XYLENES Sample BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE MTBE BENZENES NAPHTHALENE 
ID# _(TOTAL) 

(TOTAL) 

ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg 

B-1 (12') <16 50 <18 <24 <13 <16 <18 

B-2(12') <16 55 <18 <24 <13 <16 <18 

B-3(12') <16 58 <18 < 24 <13 < 16 <18 

B-4 (12') <16 49 <18 <24 <13 <16 <18 

B-5 (12') <16 51 <18 <24 < 13 <16 < 18 

B-6 (12') <16 51 < 18 <24 <13 <16 <18 

B-7 (12') <16 49 <18 <24 <13 <16 <18 

B-8 (12') <16 51 < 18 <24 <13 <16 <18 

D-1 (3') 81 1,040 625 <24 8,380 4,550 2,370 

D-2 (3') <16 63 <18 <24 55 97 74 

D-3 (3') <16 57 <18 <24 <13 <16 <18 

D-4 (3') <16 246 < 18 <24 475 319 880 

D-5 (3') <16 56 <18 <24 <13 <16 <18 

P-1 (4') <16 53 <18 <24 <13 <16 <18 

K. TANK-SYSTEM SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION 

0 As a tank-system site assessor certified under Wis. Admin. Code section Comm 5.83, it is my opinion that there is no indication of a release 
of a regulated substance to the environment. 

!:sa Sampling at the site indicates there has been a release to the environment. Pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code section Comm 10.585 (2) (a) and 
Wis. Stats. section 292.11 (2) (a), the owner or operator or contractor performing work under chapter Comm 10 shall immediately report any 
release of a regulated substance to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. Failure to do so may result in forfeitures of a minimum of 
$10 and a maximum of $5000 for each violation under Wis. Stats. section 101.09 (5). Each day of continued violation and each tank are treated 
as separate offenses. 

Michael Kohn 

Tank-System Site Assessor Name (print) 

(715) 395-0965 

Tank-System Site Assessor Telephone Number 

Tank-System Site Assessor Signature 

1212912011 
Date Signed 

41672 

Certification Number # 

ICECOR 

Company Name 
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TABLE 1 SOIL FIELD SCREENING & GRO/DRO LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

Sample Collection Method Depth Below Field 
Sample ID Sample Location & Soil/Geologic Tank/Piping Screening GRO ORO 

# Description Gr b I Shelby I Direct I Split Result (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
a Tube Push Spoon (feet) 

(ppm) 
P-2 (4') Piping I Sand [R] D D D 1.5" 27.4 < 5.00 NA 

D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D D 

TABLE 2 SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

TRIMETHYL-
XYLENES Sample BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE MTBE BENZENES NAPHTHALENE 

ID# (TOTAL) (TOTAL) 

ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg 
P-2 (4') <16 53 <18 < 24 < 13 <16 <18 

K. TANK-SYSTEM SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION 

l:l As a tank-system site assessor certified under Wis. Admin. Code section Comm 5.83, it is my opinion that there is no indication of a release 
of a regulated substance to the environment. 

lXI Sampling at the site indicates there has been a release to the environment. Pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code section Comm 10.585 (2) (a) and 
Wis. Stats. section 292.11 (2) (a), the owner or operator or contractor performing work under chapter Comm 10 shall immediately report any 
release of a regulated substance to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. Failure to do so may result in forfeitures of a minimum of 
$10 and a maximum of $5000 for each violation under Wis. Stats. section 101.09 (5). Each day of continued violation and each tank are treated 
as separate offenses. 

Michael Kohn ~ X&-b 41672 

Tank-System Site Assessor Name (print) 

(715) 395-0965 

Tank-System Site Assessor Telephone Number 

Tank-System Site Assessor Signature 

12/29/2011 

Date Signed 

Certification Number# 

ICECOR 
Company Name 

ERS-8951 (R.01/10) Part B Distribution: White- WDNR Blue- Inspector Pink.- Contractor Yellow- Owner 
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